




T ABLE OF CONTENTS 

OPENING 1 

FACULTY 16 

CLUBS 48 

EVENTS 84 

SPORTS 100 

CLASSES 140 

ADS 194 

CLOSING 204 





annE CENTR 
1980 



2 





4 



5 



6 









10 



11 



12 



13 



14 







FACULTY 



Administration 
3. 

18 



1. Art Jones, Assistant Dean of Students, and Pat 
Strickland, Secretary. 

2. Thomas A. Spragens, President of the College. 
3. John Dwyer, Dean of Students and Associate 

Professor of History. 
4. Violetta Shearer, Financial Aid Officer. 
5. Edgar Reckard, Provost and Dean of the 

College. 
6. Barry Dixon, Business Manager and Director 

of Financial Aid, and Ed ward W al ter, 
Controller. 

7. Hal Smith, Dean of Admissions and Ins tructor 
in Economics and Management. 

19 

7. 



1. Ruth Benson, Secretary to Assistant to the President. 
2. Roberta Crawford, Box Office Manager, Lillian 
Rogers, Jr. Clerk/Typist, and Joan Kriz, Secretary, 

RAC. 
3. Bebe Curran, Secretary to Provost and Dean of the 

College. 
4. Jim Donlon, Assistant Football Coach. 

5. Tim Culhan, Recorder. 
6. Stanley Campbell, Reference Librarian. 

3. 

Staff 





3. 
22 



1. Jonathan Dowell, Graduate Fellow, Audio­
Visual. 

2. Thomas Fetter, Saga Food Service. 
3. Ruby Helm, Receptionist and Switchboard 

Operator. 
4. Scott Griggs and Roger Erv Yankey, 

Admissions Counselors. 
5. Glenys Haine, Supervisor of Science 

Materials. 
6. Floyd Herzog, Managing Director, Regional 

Arts Center. 

23 

6. 





Carol Lunney, Director of 
Services and Testing. 

Jackie Kohler, Secretary to 
the President. 

3. Henry Lewis, Director of 
Physical Plant. 

Pat Martin, Secretary to the 
Deans of Academics and 

Students. 
5. Ridgely Park, Director of 

Audio-Visual. 
6. John May, Director of 

Libraries. 

5. 

Ms. Ridgely Park came to Centre from the 
Univ. of Kentucky, where she participated in a 
grant-funded project preparing materials on 
nutritional education for teachers and food 
service personnel in Kentucky's schools. She 
received her M.S.L.S. from the Univ. of 
Kentucky in 1978 with the career objective of 
obtaining a management position in an academic 
library where she could develop effective audio­
visual services. She has been doing just that here 
at Centre. Our new Learning Laboratory has 
given her the opportunity. 

25 



1. 

1. Richard Wagenaar, Head Track Coach, 
Asst. Basketball Coach. 

2. Laura Embree and Jan St. Pierre, Clerk­
Recorders. 

3. Gregory Wallace, Asst. Football Coach, 
Head Baseball Coach. 

4. Keith Webster, Athletic Trainer. 
5. Lillian Wiley, Supervisor of College Post 

Office. 
6. Ida Webster, Manager of Bookstore; 

26 

3. 





1. Laura Williams, Laboratory 
Assistant. 

2. ALUMNI HOUSE: front row: Diana 
Jenkins, Diana Price, Sue Ann Rice, 
Donna Campbell, Peggy Frisbie, Ed 
Crane, Rick Nahm. back row: Kim 

Trainor, Mona Wyatt, Clarence Wyatt, 
Anne Caldwell, Tina Gilbreath, Anna 

Mundy, Rocky Cooper. 

28 

2. 

1. 



# \ 

1. Kitty Baird, Associate Professor of 
Physical Education, Intramural Director. 
2. Carl Barratt, Asst. Professor of Physics. 

Carl Barratt received his B.S. degree from 
the Univ. of Bristol in England, and in 1977 
he completed his PhD. degree from the Univ. 
of Cambridge where he specialized in high­
energy physics. Before joining Centre's 
faculty he served as a lecturer and research 
associate at the Univ. of Georgia in the 
department of physics and astronomy. He 
has published numerous articles and is a 
member of the Institute of Physics in 
England. 

29 
2. 





1. Carol Bastian, Asst. Professor of 
English. 
2. Willis Bramwell, Asst. Professor of 
Economics and Management. 
3. Michael Barton, Asst. Professor of 
Biology. 
4. Bonnie Brantley, coordinator of 
Academic Advising and John Paul 
Brantley, Associate Professor of 
Music. 
5. Robert Brownlee, Associate 
Prof essor of Economics. 
6. Vivana Brodey, Associate Professor 
of Spanish. 
7. Don Brown, Asst. Professor of 
Psychology. 



1. Thomas Bryant, Dir. of Athletics, 
Associate Professor of Physical 

Education. 
2. Charles Campbell, Adjunct 

Professor of Economics. 
3. Paul Cantrell, Professor of English. 

4. Helen Carey, Professor of 
Philosophy. 

5. Mark De Araujo, Technical Dir. of 
RAC, Asst. Professor of Drama. 

6. Karin Ciholas, Associate Professor 
of Modern Languages, Chairman, Div. 

of Humanities. 



5. 

33 



1. 2. 

4. 

34 



1. Neil Eklund. Associate Professor of Mathematics. 
2. Vivian DiLillo. Instructor in Spanish and Leonard DiLillo. Dean of 

Academic Affairs and Professor of Spanish. 
3. The Saga Crew. 
4. Thomas Gaines. Associate Professor of Art. 
5. Ben Feese. Professor of Biology. 
6. Dan Easley. Visiting Professor of Mathematics. 
7. Geneva Fogler. Music Instructor. 



1. Michael Hamm, Associa te 
Professor of History. 

2. Charles Girard, Professor of 
Chemistry. 

3. William Garriott, Associate 
Professor of Government. 

4. Charles Hazelrigg, Matton 
Professor of English. 

5. Charles Hennig, Visiting 
Asst. Professor of Psychology. 

6. Ray Hammond, Associate 
Professor of Biology and 
Biochemistry. 

3. 





38 



5. 

6. 

1. Linda Hodges, Visiting Asst. Professor of 
Chemistry; and George Robinson, Associate 
Professor of Chemistry. 
2. West T. Hill, Professor of Dramatic Art. 
3. James Howard, Associate Professor of 
Education. 
4. Jane Joyce, Asst. Professor of Classics. 
5. John Kineke, Asst. Professor of Applied Math 
and Physics, Dir. of Computer Center. 
6. Werner Klimke, Asst. Professor of Modern 
Languages. 
7. Charles Keffer, Asst. Professor of French and 
German. 

7 . 

) 



1. 2 . 

1. Herbert McGuire, Associate 
Professor of Physical Education and 
Head Football Coach. 
2. Eric Mount, Professor of Religion, 
College Pastor, Tennis Coach. 
3. Larry Matheny, Professor of 
Government. 
4. Truly Mount, Part-time Instructor in 
French. 
5. Ellen Miller, Instructor in Physical 
Education, Coach of Women's 
Basketball, Track and Field Hockey. 
6. Dorothy Nelms, Professor of 
Mathematics, Chairman, Division of 
Science and Math. 
7. Charles Lee, Matton Professor of 
History. 

3. 



I 

~ 
~ 

• 
• ~ ~ 

i 

~ ~ 
~ 

1 

~ • 

I .• 

o­f I. \l j)f 111l\J I 

41 

-



l J 

1 . 

4. 
42 

1. Walter Nimocks. Professor of History. 
Chairman. Div. of Social Studies. 
2. James Patterson. Asst. Professor of 
Mathematics. 
3. Katherine Nichols. Professor of Art. 
4. David Newhall. Professor of History. 
5. Bradley Nystrom. Associate Professor of 
Education. 
6. William Owens. Associate Professor of 
Applied Mathematics. 
7. Daniel Pals. Asst. Professor of Religious 
Studies and History. 

2. 





1. Kelly Reed, Asst. Managing Director, RAG. 
2. Donn Pescatrice, Asst. Professor of Economics. 

3. Shelby Reynolds, Technical Theatre Intern, Graduate Fellow, 
RAG. 

4. Robert Piziak, Associate Professor of Mathematics. 

1. 2. 

5. Maria Rocha, Asst. Professor of Spanish. 
6. Daniel Stroup, Asst. Professor of Government. 
7. Donley Studlar, Asst. Professor of Government. 
8. Milton Scarborough, Associate Professor of 
Philosophy and Religion. 
9. Georgia Strange, Asst. Professor of Art. 



7. 

45 



2. 

1. Jack Thompson, Asst. 
Prof. of Psychology. 

2. Charles Vahlkamp, 
Prof essor of French. 

3. John Walkup, Professor 
of Chemis try. 

4. Thomas Van Brunt, 
Asst. Prof. of Dramatic 

Art. 

46 

3. 

4. 







CLUBS 





From the RAC Come • • • 

THE CENTRE PLAYERS 
THE CENTRE COLLEGE CHOIR 
THE CENTRE SINGERS 
THE CHAMBER SINGERS 

~ 

4. 

5. 

THE CENTRE PLAYERS 
The three Centre choirs-CENTRE COLLEGE CHOIR 
(open to all members of the college community,) CEN­
TRE SINGERS and CHAMBER SINGERS (select groups 
of student singers requiring auditions for mem­
bership)-maintained busy schedules this year. Focus­
ing primarily on Handel's "Messiah," the largest choir 
performed the masterpiece at Christmas and in the 
spring accompanied by the Centre Community 
orchestra. The Centre Singers performed in two con­
certs this year, demonstrating a versatility in many 
languages. 

The three main stage productions of the CENTRE 
PLAYERS this year were "The Amorous Flea," 
"Seascape" and "Our Town." All were quite successful, 
as was the studio production of "Fumed Oak." A num­
ber of student-directed productions were presented this 
year, in addition to the C.P. sponsored April Fool's Mas­
querade Party. Leadership for the group was provided 
by Lisa Newburg-Pres., Georgia Reeves-V.P., Meg 
Ross-Sec . and Dana Mercer-Sec/Treas. 

THE CENTRE SINGERS (1) 
Mary Adams 
Lisa Comingore 
Mickey Cornell 
Karen Johnson 
Andrea Marshall 
Mary Ella McNeary 
Meg Ross 
Susan Severs 

*Susan Franks 
Lynn Sturges 

*Dana Mercer 

*Mary Hall Surface *Dave Bubb 
*Clara Atkins Kent Ball 

Ruth Dudley Bob Butler 
Laura Manchester Drew Dixon 
Lin McCoy Mike Eisman 
Lisa Newburg *Mike King 

*Susan Ross Tim Quinn 
*Bill Edwards David Rasberry 
*Matt Gill Dave Small 
James Nash Chris Vaida 
Stegar Thompson *Mary Ann Bragg 

*Indicates Chamber Singers (4) 

THE CENTRE COLLEGE PLAYERS (3) 
Those pictured are: 
John Thorngate 
Sallie Goodlett 
Richard Waterhouse 
Susan Streble 
Joe Fehribach 
Georgia Reeves 
David Eisman 
Tom Ayers 
Ellen Bush 
Jeff Fentress 
Jane Williams 

Kurt Brobeck 
Allison Kaisor 
Stegar Thompson 
Sarah Phillips 
Dana Mercer 
Mark de Aruajo 
Clara Atkins 
Chris Viada 
Tom Van Brunt 
Mary Hall Surface 

Mark Napier 
David Summerfield 
Jayne McClew 
Meg Ross 
Clare Vines 
Lisa Newburg 
Shelby Reynolds 
West T. Hill 
Steve Ruth 
Andee Marshall 

51 



2 . 



4. 

5. 

6. 

IT TAKES ALL KINDS 
and Centre's got 'em! 

(1) The PRE-MED SOCIETY provides the opportunity 
for students with an interest in medicine and science to 
become better acquainted with the various fields of 
medicine. Activities included volunteer work at 
Epheiam McDowell Hospital, films, guest speakers and 
visits to med schools. 
(2) The WORLD AFFAIRS CLUB sponsored four movies 
of interest as well as luncheon discussion with persons 
of import such as Mary Vance Trent and Maurice East. 
ENCOUNTER '81 plans were initiated. 
(5) The all new CENTRE PARACHUTING ASSOCIA­
TION is comprised of students interested in sports 
parachuting. Members receive their training and jump 
in Bardstown. 
(6) Realizing the need for assistance in ridding the 
campus of loneliness the LONELY HEARTS CLUB was 
founded by 1. M. Lonely. Over 150 lonelies are now card­
carrying members. Inform·al parties, dating services and 
the sense of belonging help to ease the problem. 

(1) The PRE­
ENGINEERING 
SOCIETY 

Dr . Owens 
Chris Johnson 
Fazel Ali 
Jim Whittle 
Al Major 

(2) WORLD 
AFFAIRS 
CLUB 

Mark Henderson 
Eric Berg 
Cheryl Brown 
Richard Waterhouse 
Tom Stewart 
Al Irwin 
Becky Streible 
Donley Studlar 
Ro y Martin 

(3) PRE-MED 
SOCIETY 

Scot Koch 
Marcia Reid 
Brent Wheeler 
Cathy Brug 
Todd Bensenhaver 
Bob Gracy 
Joe Polio 

Russ Williams 
Don Ri chards 
Sue Ross 
Tim Elliot 
Herbie Haye 
Jon Paulie 
Dave Small 

(5) CENTRE 
PARACHUTING 
ASSOCIA TION 

Charlie Bausch 
Susan Clark 
Katie Hall 
Anita Lukjan 
Vince Mallon 
Brent Sholar 
jim Sibert 
Bill Smock 
Joe Stevenot 
John Stockmeyer 
Jim Thaler 
Joe Vanderkooy 

53 



The Roommate Game, a 
new office, coffeehouses, Art 

J ones, a real budget, 
tournaments, the SB logo, Fly 

Away, Cliffview Lodge, 
contests, tee shirts, Red 
Barron, CARNIVAL, Gil 

Eagles , Rocky Horror Picture 
Show ... 

All this and so much more 
marks Social Board's success 

in its first year as a 
campuswide organization 

responsible for, and 
enthusiastic about, student 
activities at Centre. Faced 

with the lethal combination 
of social unrest and enforced 
alcohol/olicy, Social Board 

strive to develop a social 
program that provides 

something for everyone. 
Gone are the TGIF's, Super 

parties and spiked punch. In 
their places are theme 

parties, game tournaments, 
lecture series and 

responsible BYOB. Whatever 
the changes, they sure 

worked. Social Board's 
efforts were greatly 

rewarded with membership 
gro~th and generally 

mcreased campus 
attendance. 

2. 

1. 



3. 

4. 

• 
6. 

5. 

SOCIAL BOARD 
1. Social Board Members: Baird, 

Bradbury, Brelsford, Brug, 
Cohen, Dixon, Edwards, Etling, 
Garretson, Groot, Hanks, 
Hummel, C. Johnson, S. Johnson, 
Maher, Manchester, Miles, 
McNeary, Pritchett, Quick, Ross, 
Rutledge, Short, Spears, 
Stevenot, Streible, Sullivan, 
Thompson, Townsend, 
Winstead, Yates. 

2. Executive Council: Moore, 
Leake, Serratt, Detro, Valentine, 

Frisina, Buford, Gabbard, 
Sturges, Mercer . 

3. Walter Herd, Kim Conway, Matt 
Gill, Leslie Tassie and Claude 
Stephens participate in the 
Roommate Game with MC Bill 
Edwards. 

4. Arne Brav sings at one of the 
coffeehouses. 

5. Hypnotist Gil Eagles was 
featured during Gardenia 
Weekend: 

6. The Social Board Logo. 55 



1. 

1. ISA members: Sitting - Ross, 
Cornell, Baker, Otchere, Barber. 

Standing - Ali, Waterhouse, 
Rocha. 

2. Hispanic Society: Sitting -
Jenkins, Cain, Johnson, Gabbard, 

Hayes. Standing - Cuquet, 
Cornell, Streible. 

3. German Society: Kuhlenschmidt, 
Onkst, Bensenhaver, Marquardt, 

Engelhard, Streible, Cash. 

4. French Club Members: Brown, 
Cuquet, Fields, Goodlet, Groot, 

Gunther, Henderson, Hobson, 
Manchester, Masden, Streble, 

Tassie, Weesner, Wells. 

56 



LANGUAGE CLUBS 

2. 

4. 

Le Cenacle, Centre's French 
Club, has as its goal and raison 
d'etre the promotion of interest in 
the French culture and language. 
Activities included selling crepes, 
which has become a tradition at 
Centre, a soiree in October , and a 
traditional Christmas party , 
complete with Quiche Lorraine , 
Swiss and French fondue and 
French Christmas carols. Le 
Cenacle joined the Hispanic and 
German Societies in sponsoring a 
Foreign Language Festival during 
Spring term. 

The International Students 
Association was founded in January 
1979, and assumed the 
responsibility of resolving any 
problems encountered by 
international students at Centre . 
Assistance is given in areas such as 
finding summer jobs, immigration 
and naturalization and academic 
programs. All with the hope of 
heightening interest and awareness 
of international affairs . The annual 
Banquet was held March 20 and 
well attended as usual. Jane Barber 
served as President. 

57 



3. 

Centre's Gamma chapter of 
Omicron Delta Epsilon, 

newly granted during the 
1979-80 year, is the only 
Kentucky chapter of the 

international honorary 
recognizing outstanding 

economics students. 
Members of the Centre 

chapter include Ball, Bragg, 
Burns, Butler, Frisina, 
Graham, Hoppenjans, 

Hounchell, Keyser, Klump, 
Rose. 

The Iota-Omega chapter of 
Phi Alrlha Theta, an 

internationa honorary for 
students of history, 

celebrated its fifteenth 
anniversary by sponsoring 

the Kentucky Regional 
Conference on April 19. 

President Stuart Hales and 
VP Georgia Reeves provided 

leadership for the group. 

58 

1. 

4. 



HONORARIES 

2. 

5. 

1. Phi Beta Kappa: Hill, Walkup , 
White, Cantrell, Camenish , 
Kulenschmidt, Mount , Nelms , 
DiLillo, Spragens, Hodges , 
Ciholas, Brody, Hazelrigg, 
Nimocks, DiLillo, Surface, Bubb, 
Reckard, Fehribach, Newhall. 

2. Undergraduate Fellows: 
Hounchell, Urevick, Streble, 
Ward, Goodlett, Atkins, Polio , 
Goins, Miller, Landry, Bubb, 
Thorngate, T. Miller , Surface , 
Little, Boes, Nunnelly. 

3. Phi Sigma Tau: McKee , 
Scarborough, Surface. 

4. Phi Alpha Theta: Landry, Truitt , 
Reeves, Hoeffer, Bensenhaver, 
Lee. 

5. Omicron Del ta Kappa: Frisina, 
Carnes, Atkins, Newberg, Cain, 
Miller, Streble, Thorngate , 
Landry, McKee, Burkey, Bubb , 
Fehribach, Fowler, Goodlet, 
Reeves, Hounchell, Surface . 

59 



4 . 

The primary goal of FCA 
(Fellowship of Christian 

Athletes) is to build a strong, 
united fellowship of 

Christians - not necessarily 
athletic ones - and to 

facilitate spiritual growth. 
This goal was accomplished 
through weekly discussions 
and a December weekend 
retreat. Projects included 

restoring a flood damaged 
church in southern Kentucky, 

outings with the Christians 
Children's Home, a spaghetti 

dinner, a raffle and rent-a­
collegiate. 

The Centre College 
Ca tholic Campus Ministry is 

devoted to helping all 
Catholic students express 

their faith through retreats, 
masses, and discussion 

groups. Any and all Catholic 
students are welcome to 
become members if they 

wish. Fr. Jim Graf and Sr. 
Helen Carey and campus 

liaisons to SS Peter and Paul 
Catholic Church in Danville. 

60 

GROUPS 

1. 



2. 

3. 

5. 

1. FCA members: Beck, Bedynek 
(VP), Botts, Bouchard, Brooker, 
Conners, Curnutte, Drake, 
Grady, Greer, Hanks, Hoig, 
Hopson, Hounchell, Kelty 
(Pres.)' Keyser, Manchester , 
Matheny, Moore, Pawley , Quick, 
Roberts, Russell, Sonntagg, 
Sparrow, Stromire, Sturges, 
Withers. 

2. Koinonia members: Beck, 
Bedynek, Bouchard, Brooker, 
Bubb, Dengg, Drake, Grady, 
Hillman, Hoig, Hopson, 
Hounchell, Kelty, Keyser , 
Matheny, Parker, Small , 
Sonntagg, Tuck, Ward , Whittle. 

3. Phi Sigma Iota: Vahlkamp, 
Brown, Marquardt, Goodlett, 
Cain, Revis, Klimke. 

4. Sigma Delta Pi: Langdon, Cain, 
Brown, Brodey. 

61 



For the past several years, ACW 
has strived to serve as a unifying 
organization for Centre's women. 

With the recent appearance of 
sororities, ACW has a new role in 

providing an alternative to 
sororities. ACW (the Association of 
Centre Women) sponsored campus­

wide activities for the college 
communi ty and mixed scholastic 

with social interests in their 
projects. The Big Sister/Little Sister 

program, Octoberfest, Red Lite 
Revue, a Valentine's Dance, Spring 
Picnic, and Tutoring children at the 

Christian Children's Home kept 
members busy throughout the year. 

Circle K is the only organization 
on campus totally devoted to 

serving the Danville and Centre 
College communities. With the 

1979-80 year came the creation of 
the "Big Buddy" program as well as 
a float in Danville's first Christmas 

parade. Sponsored by the local 
Kiwanis Club, Circle K maintained 

relations with the Friendship 
House (a home for the elderly) by 

visits to trick-or-treat, to sing 
Christmas carols and to decorate, 
and to bring a little warmth and 

sunshine during the winter months 
with a "Hawaiian Party". Circle K 

manned a booth during Carnival 
Weekend and supplied the needed 

manpower to get the new 
playground underway at Toliver 

School. As always, the group put in 
some time at the Ephraim 

McDowell House to make sure the 
place was presentable for tours. To 
wind up the year, the club met for a 

banquet and the active members 
were awarded Circle K pins for 
their service to the community. 

The Black Student Union has 
endeavored to achieve recognition 

and better communication within 
the campus and community. Mr. 

James Joeseph, undersecretary of 
the U.S. Department of the Interior, 
was the guest speaker at the annual 
Martin Luther King, Jr. Memorial 

Convocation. The Paula M. 
Crumbie Memorial Fund Banquet 

was held as part of BSU/Black 
Alumni Weekend, May 25-27. 

Several of the BSU members have 
been working with students from 

1. 

Ky. School for the Deaf. Although 3. 
the Black population at Centre has 

been decreasing, a successful 
program has been presented during 
62 the year. 

§ill~ 
Pr14,Jtttt 

&1 HpU5'!:J/I\t\t .gr b 
V,r.tZ.-· t"fUl(/,,,t r ~"'rtr 



CLUBS 

2. 

4. 

1. The Economics Society: Bill 
Klump, Pres.; Ray Hoppenjans, 
VP. 

2. BSU members: Agyemang, Botts, 
Dunn, Freeman, Gill, Mask, 
Otchere, Parks, Phaire , Raines, 
Short. Janet Dunn, Lolita Short, 
Co-presidents. 

3. ACW members: Tracy Kyle, 
Cathy Brug, Aileen Moore. Back: 
Robbin Wilkerson, Lynn 
Guarnieri, Martha Maher 
(president), Georgia Reeves 
(VP) . 

4. Circle K members: Beasley, 
Bennett, Burkey, Clark, Cohen, 
Davis, Frisina, Fowler , Groot, 
Gunther, Hoppenjans, Hopson, 
Klump, Miller, Robertson, Rose, 
Russell, Sonntagg, Stevenot, 
Sullivan, Ward, Weidmer , 
Whitehouse, Wilkerson , Yates, 
Sparrow, Hamblin, Streble , 
DeMunbrun. 

63 



It's like this. As usual, 
Vantage Point's activities 

during the year came in fits 
and/or starts. Fall term 
highlights included the 

tradi tional outdoor 
"happening" where students 
were able to paint with water 
colors and drink apple cider 
instead of reading books or 

something. A discussion and 
reading of Dylan Thomas' 

work was also held in 
conjunction with Emlyn 

Williams' one-man 
performance of "Dylan 

Thomas Growing Up". The 
fall issue of Vantage Point 

was well-received and 
included several first-time 

contributors. Purportedly, it 
was the first issue in recent 

memory which did not evoke 
abject depression among 

sensitive types. 
During winter term, VP 

sponsored one major event, a 
very successful poetry 

reading attended by Ruth 
Whitman, Centre's writer-in­
residence. Spring term began 
with VP being relocated in a 
new room in East Hall after a 
request for a split-level world 

headquarters building was 
dismissed out-of-hand. Still, 

springtime brought out the 
best in VP. The first VP­

sponsored mini-issue became 
a reality, a small poster was 
turned out on the press, and 

an extremely enjoyable 
artshow/ coffeehouse was 

held in March. VP also 
helped stage a one-day 

writers' conference in May, 
an event that proved very 

beneficial to the general 
region as well as to the 

campus. The spring issue of 
VP, one of the largest ever, 

was also long on quality, with 
much of the work being 

submitted by Ruth Whitman's 
writing students. In closing, a 

special and sincere thanks 
goes to Dr. Roberta White for 

her much appreciated help 
during the entire year. 

-Don Boes 

64 

PUBLICATIONS 

1. 

2. 

1. The Vantage Point Coffeehouse. 
2. The official Vantage Point Staff: 

Ali, Baker, Berg, Boes (editor 
and figure-head), Bush, Cain 
(associate editor). Cheatham, 

Dunham, Ferguson, Henry, 
Hoefer (associate editor). Kaiser, 
Kruse, Marquardt, Noye, Onkst, 
Waterhouse, Ward. 



1. 

2. 

1. The Cento Staff: Katy Hall, John 
Frymire, Jesslyn Newhall, Sheri 
Hillman, Amanda Lees, Lee 
Dunham (News Ed.). David 
Hoefer, Georgia" Reeves, Fazal 
Ali, Pat Onkst, Elaine Oney. 
Front: Todd Bensenhaver (Photo 

Ed.). Brian Miller (Sports Ed.). 
Stuart Hales (Editor) . 

2. Pub Board Members: Mary 
McKee, Carol Bastian, Jim Rose, 
Bob Brownlee, Ben Feese, Lynn 
Guarnieri. 

The Publications Board 
was established a decade ago 
as a joint student-faculty 
body responsible for student 
publications. Some of its 
duties are: to select editors 
and business managers and 
exercise financial oversight. 
Other duties have evolved, 
ranging from responsibility 
for the Grant Hall darkroom 
to service as a complaint 
bureau and mediation board. 
On an ideal campus in an 
ideal world, the Pub board 
would meet once a year. 

65 



The Student Congress has a 
responsibility to represent the 

student body and meet their needs. 
In compliance with this role, they 

continued the traditional functions 
of renting refrigerators, providing 

shuttlebus service to the Lexington 
Airport, conducting campus 

elections, and sponsoring some 
twenty student organizations. In 
addition, the Congress provided 
several other services beginning 

with active participation in 
freshman orientation. Mug books 
and student directories were also 

provided by the group. Other 
efforts included a highly successful 

Red Cross Blood Drive, the 
establishment of a Bail Fund, the 

implementation of Operation ID 
and the installation of smoke 

detectors, carried out with the 
assistance of other concerned 

groups. The Student Congress also 1. 
sponsored an Alumni Banquet 

during Homecoming and a bowling 
party during spring term. 

1. Members: Beasley, J. Burns, P. 
Beck, Craig, Dutton, Eden, 

Bradbury, Gibson, Gill, Groot, 
Guarnieri, Gunther, Hamilton, 

Langdon, LaGesse, Lincoln, 
Masden, McKinney, McLemore, 

Mick, Miles, R. Miller, E. Moore, 
Newhall, Nunnelly, Phillips, 
Robertson, Stromire, Tassie, 

Trimble, B. Wheeler, Withers, 
Wood. 2. Officers: Pres. - Steve 
Schletker, VP - Brian Gardner, 

Treas. - Robbie Mitchell, Sec. -
Kim Hounchell. 6. Your basic SC 

meeting. 7. Brad Slaymaker and Jim 
Siebert try their hands at bowling. 

8. Breck Hall participates in the 
elections. 

3. 
66 

2. 

4. 

3b ~ll bB 
CENT RE COLLEGE ~AIL I FUND ~ 
BANK OF ~IYJLtE 



KENTUCKY 

CRIME 
CHECK 

WARNI 
Valuables have 
permanently engraved to assist law 
enforcement agencies in their 
positive identification. 
All engrdved Items can be traced. 

5. 

STUDENT 
CONGRESS 

6. 

67 



2 . 

68 

The Intrafraternity Council 
managed to maintain a fairly 

constant path despite 
problems with housing, the 

loss of one chapter's 
recognition, and vandalism. In 

trying to act as a buffer 
between the administration 

and the fraternities, the IFC 
tightened controls on social 

activities and tried to appease 
the administration. With the 

IFC dance in the fall and 
Greek Olympics in the spring, 
the IFC attempts to unify the 

fraternities. 
1. Higher Judiciary: Dr. 

Cavnes, Goins, Miller 
Hounchell, Nunnelly, Mann, 

Surface, Urevich. 
2. IFC: Baughman, Miller, 

Mann, Booker, Miller (VPJ, 
Lyons, Koch, Ely, Langdon 

(Pres.), Wethington. 

IFC, HIGHER JUDICIARY 

1. 



SORORITIES 
COME TO 
CENTRE 

March 9, 1980 - the 
dawning of women's 
fraternities at Centre 
College. After months of 
planning and preparation 
by senior Susan Clark and 
her committee, the dreams 
of 99 college women 
became a reality. 
Culminating three days of 
parties and interviews, the 
national representatives, 
local alumnae, and college 
representa tives of Delta 
Delta Delta, Kappa Alpha 
Theta, and Kappa Kappa 
Gamma pledged one third 
of the women's population 
to their colonies. The work 
was left for those who 
pledged, with installation 
and initiation in the fall. 

69 



The Beta Phi Chapter of Delta Delta Delta 
was started on March 9, 1980. Its thirty-three 
members are proud to be a part of the noble 
heritage that was started on Thanksgiving Eve 
in 1888. In the spring of 1980 Beta Phi won the 

blood drive competition between the three 
sororities and placed second in the annual 

Spring Sing contest. 
The Epsilon Eta Chapter of Kappa Alpha 
Theta includes 33 pledges which will be 

initiated on October 4, 1980. Kappa Alpha 
Theta was founded in 1870 at DePauw 

University. Since this date, the sorority now 
includes 98 national chapters. Members held a 

bake sale in Sutcliffe to raise money for 
charity and sponsored a child at the Christian 

Children's Home. The chapter plans on 
operating a booth during Carnival and 

participating in the Greek Olympics as well as 
helping in the Special Olympics. 

The Zeta Gamma colonizers of the Kappa 
Kappa Gamma fraternity enjoy a wide 

diversity of girls. They have already shown 
their ability to pool together their different 

interests and capabilities to work toward 
establishing a strong and active chapter. Early 

in their pledge year, the Kappas hosted a 
Greek reception for the other two sororities on 

campus. The Kappas have big plans for a 
summer "get-together" and hope to send a 

delegate to the Kappa convention in West Palm 
Beach. 

3. 

70 

KA8 

1. 

4. 



KKr 

2. 

5. 

1. Susan Kubler and Phylis Maddox receive their bid 
cards and begin a new adventure. 2. The members of 
Kappa Kappa Gamma: Ellen Anderson, Jill Austin, Liz 
Bennett, Pat Bullock, Susan Clark, Denise Cohen, 
Tracey Corey, Ruth Dudley, Chan Dulworth, Jo 
Garretson, Fran Geralds, Leslie Giyiden, Lee Ann 
Groomes, Amy Hobson, Madelyn Hopson (President), 
Kim Hounchell, SU J. Johnson, Adanna Keller , Susan 
Kubler (1st VP), Martha Maher, Cindy McLemore (2nd 
VP), Dawn Melton, Mary Mock, Aileen Moore, Cindi 
Pierce, Pam Price, Wendy Reed, Barb Sonntagg, 
Charlotte Stiverson, Leslie Tassie, Sarah Valentine, 
Susan Weesner, Nancy Youtsey. 3. The members of 
Kappa Alpha Theta: Yong Hui Ahn, Kelly Allen, Martha 
Alexander, Kim Conway, Carrie Cushman (VP). Cathy 
Davis, Jane Dexter, Jennifer Ely, Janie Epling, GiGi 
Gabbard, Nancy Groot, Katherine Hancock, Amy 
Hynden, Jayne McClew, Polly Marcum, Missy 
Meadows, Jenny Medlin, Nancie Nolan, Tara Owen, 
Salli Playforth, Marcia Reid (VP) , Lisa Roberts, Julia 
Russell, Michelle Rutledge, Jennifer Sparrow, Mary 
Spence, Jennifer Stanfield, Lee Anne Stigers, Lea 
Stromire, Marguerite Tarvis, Suzanne Wells, Missy 
Wiedmer (President). Shayna Wombles. 4. Janie Epling. 
5. The Members of Delta Delta Delta: Katherine Beasley 
(President), Laurie Bouchard, Gwinna Cahal, Betsy 
Carl, Elizabeth Chenault, Laura Craig, Lisa Daniel, Lori 
Detro, Cheri Dillard, Kaki Dowling, Lanelle Edwards, 
Lindsay Fleece, Clare Gunther, Kathy Iler, Jill King, 
Laurie Latimer, Mary Lewis, Phylis Maddox, Laura 
Manchester, Terri Mick, Kathryn Parker, Susan 
Pitsenberger, Jenny Revis, Amy Spears, Jennifer 
Stephenson, Suzy Tomason, Darla Townsend, Karen 
Tuck, Ginger--Vogt, Halley Walton, Becky White, Kris 
White, Marie Wilkerson. 6. Tracey Corey. 

6. 
71 



2. 

BETA 
THETA PI 

The Betas had another 
outstanding year. In sports, 

they captured the intramural 
football, volleyball and 

frisbee golf championships. 
Highlights of the social 

season included the annual 
Bourbon Street, South Seas, 

Beta Breakout and their own 
version of Carnival. Service 
projects included tutoring at 

the Danville Christian 
Children's Home and 

working for the United Fund 
Drive. All of the brothers 

pitched in and successfully 
remodeled the social rooms 

until they became the 
"showplaces of the campus" 

that they once were. 
1. 

1. Members: Webb, Clary, Booker, Burkey, Richards, 
Miller, Lovelace, Saufley, Rush, Lyons, Sledd, Yates, 

Gray, Aldrich, Lownds, Holder, Bach, Pawley, Howard, 
Pope, Berger, Bohle, Ceely, Berke, Rodes, Johnson, 

Dotson, Jones, Kelty, Bradbury, Vogt, Buchanan, 
Matthews, McKinney, Milburn, Harris, Cofer, Herd, 
Shelton, Thaler, Guarnieri. 2. The Beta Homecoming 

Float. 3. Brian Miller, Beta President. 

72 
3. 



4. 

6. 

4. Steve Lownds and others tend 
bar during a party. 5. Cart Bradbury 
and Bob Rodes try to bring the 
grade point up. 6. The famous Beta 
Beach on a hot spring day . 

5. 

Ben 

73 



5. 



DELTA KAPPA EPSILON 

2. 

6. 

3. 

LlKE 
1. Members : Apro, Atchison, Beaudin, 
Bedynek , Bibb, Binion, Bishop, Botts , 
Brown, Burns, Clontz, Colomb, Cosgriff , 
Cottrill, Curnutte, Dexter , DeWitt , 
Doerger, Donlon, Dyche, Finnell, 
Gardner, Goetzinger, Gossett , Grider , 
Hoppenjans, Hummel, Karem , Keene , 
Kessinger, Keyser, Klump , Kowalk, 
Leggett, Likins, McAfee, McGown, 
Major, Mallon, Mann, Merchant, 
Milby, Miller, Moore, Mulcahy, 
Murphy, Myers, Naiser, Oliver , Patrick, 
Polio , Radford, Rechter, Rob ertson, 
Sanders, Sass, Schletker, Sibert, Smith , 
Smock, Stachler, Trimble, Turner, 
Urevick, Vest, Vonderbrink, Ward, 
Weber, K. West, M. West, C. Williams , 
R. Williams. 2. Jeff Burns and Al 
Radford try their luck at jarts. 3. Ralph 
Miller and Phylis Maddox after a 
shaving cream fight. 4. Back to the 20's 
on Prohibition Night are Janie Epling 
and Mike Kell ey. 5. John David Dyche 
helps with some repairs on the house. 6. 
John Goetzinger and Greg Keyser 
celebrate the end of football season 
with a training breaker. 

75 



1 . 

The diverse group of men in Phi 
Delta Theta were once again active 
in nearly all aspects of campus life. 
Phi Delta Theta w,as prominent in 

academics, well represented in 
varsity and intramural athletics, 
and highly visible on the social 

scene . While always having been 
known for such parties as Playboy 

After Dark, Cabaret, and Mardi 
Gras , this year the chapter added 

Studio 54 and the Battle of the 
Babes to its social calendar. 

It was a banner year at Phi Delta 
Theta in more ways than one. The 
Kentucky Alpha-Delta chapter led 
the campus in Winter term pledges 

wi th 20. The year was also 
characterized by an increase in 
emphasis upon alumni relations 

and community service. At the end 
of the spring term, the brothers 

underwent a reorganization 
program to insure that they better 
themselves in all areas, in hopes of 

realizing their potential as a 
creative and useful source to the 

college and the surrounding 
community. 

76 

2. 



PHI DELTA THETA 

3. 

4. 

1. Members: Barto, Bensenhaver, 
M. Browning, Cindea, Collis, 
Crossett, Day, Deaton, Dixon, 
Dorsey, Durant, Freeman, Gracey , 
Hacker, D. Hall, T. Hall, Harrison, 
Hobson, Hollenbach, Horsey, Koch, 
Lester, Levitch, Marcum, 
Melander, Mundt, Neff, Newman, 
Noble, O'Kelly, Pauli, Penman, 
Riley, Rippy, Rodes, Rucker , 
Shadburne, Silverstein, Smith, 
Stockmeyer, B. Wheeler, M. 
Wheeler. 2. Mike Browning 
practices his form in frisbee golf. 3. 
Steve Hacker and Todd 
Bensenhaver. 4. Phi Delts tubing 
down the Hillside slope. 

77 



1. 

3. 4. 

cI>KT 

78 

6. 



2. 

5. 

7. 

PHI KAPPA 
TAU 
The year was a turn around for the 
brothers of Delta chapter. Activities 
included Homecoming and 
Founder's Day dinners, the 
Haunted House and Alumni 
Softball game, not to mention 
numerous social gatherings. A 
stereo was purchased, a huge debt 
to National alleviated and a House 
Building Fund was established to 
finance 15,000 dollars of badly 
needed renovation. Band parties 
continued to be a big draw and 
participation in all aspects of 
campus life increased. But the 
highlight of the year was the 
acceptance of 19 associate members 
on Pledge Sunday. 

1. Members: Whitlow (Treas.). 
Forsythe, Pisano, Van Der Kooy, 
Wright, Pritchett, Geiler (Pres.), 
Simon, Clarke, Lawler, Kafoglis, 
Crenshaw, Rees, Olinger (VP), 
Maclure, Recob, Wiseman, Roberts, 
Gwinn, Perkins, Pierce, Dennison, 
Hagg, Wood, Rose, Rolfes (Sec.), 
Baughman, Gunkelman, Bullock, 
Rist, McGurn, Groves, Edwards, 
Barkley, Kroger, Lafollette, Moore, 
French, Schiwietz. 2. Eric Hagg, 
Marguerite Travis, Kevin Perkins, 
and Cindi Pierce at Hall 's for 
Founder's Day festivities . 3. Pile on! 
Ed Moore, John Maclure, Curtis 
Rist, and Tom Pisano throw 
themselves on top of the President 
in a time honored tradition. 4. 
Robert Groves relaxes in the living 
room. 5. The Pledge Class on pledge 
Sunday. 6. Reid Geiler and Scott 
Simon watch as Percy Clarke shows 
that the hand is quicker than the 
eye. 7. A late night card game with 
Mark Gwinn, Doug Gunkelman, 
Ray Edwards, Kurt Rees , Mike 
Kroger, John Maclure and Phil 
Recob. 

79 



1. 

SIGMA ALPHA 
EPSILON 

The year was one of reorientation 
for the members of Sigma Alpha 
Epsilon. The brothers and sisters 

worked to create a spirit of 
dedication to the chapter. As a 
result, the fraternity sponsored 
several popular parties such as 

"Lightness from Obscurity", "Hot 
Toddy II", and "Punk Rock Night", 

as well as a successful faculty 
reception. The members also 
continued their leadership in 

campus cultural activities. Phi 
Alpha! 

1. Members: Summerfield, 
Margaret Pritchett (sweetheart]. 

Lin Williams (sweetheart), Scott, 
Miller, Hubbard, Kandayon, 

Minogue, Ely, Klever, Fentriss, 
Malkin, Imes, Yeoman, Ruth, 

Humbert, Ross, Levy, Bush, White, 
Kamenish, Bubier, Wethington, 

Stephens, Nolan, Brobeck, Hoefer, 
Parks, Rasberry, Dean Langdon 
(Pres.). 2. Sitting over the porch 

seems to pass the time. 3. Lin 
Williams. 4. Carter Jay, Margaret 

Pritchett and Susan Kubler hold a 
conference in the middle of the 

80 quad. 5. How Sweet! 6. Ellen Bush. 
7. It's show time, girls. 

2. 



81 



1. 

------I:.kl\U-l 

2. 

};X 

82 



SIGMA CHI 

4. 

6. 

1. Members: Bastien, Duncan, Friedman, Little, May, 
McKnight, Oatts, Olash, Parker, Cl. Stephens, Stigers, 
Bastien, Eden, Fowler, Greer, Henderson, Irwin, 
Menefee, Miller, Morton, Sterba, Thorngate, Bennett, 
Arvin, Askew, Baker, Beard, Conners, Dickens, 
Dragone, Frymire, Gabbard, Goslin, Griffen, Holt, 
McCarty, Mitchell, Moore, Ogle, Parnell, Ryan, 
Sanders, Stevenot, Stewart, Stumpp, Gwin, Bowmer, 
Ferguson, Fowler, Gibson, Gill, Kantrow, Maikkula, 
Mullins, Phillips, Quinn, Russell, Ch. Stephens, Nash. 2. 
Typical Sig hallway. 3. Brian Moore, 4. Claude Stephens. 
5. Brad Eden. 6. Frank Parker. 

5. 

83 





EVENTS 



1. 

HOMECOMING 
1979 

4. 

86 

2. 

5 . 



3 . 

6 . 

8 . 

7. 

1. Students wait in anticipation of 
the Homecoming Parade. 2. 
Homecoming Court members : 
[Counter-clockwise) Ginny 
Graham. Kathy Moore . Karen 
Frisina. Amy Hobson. Cathy Brug. 
Lea Whitehouse. 3. The Centre 
cheerleaders ride in the parade. 4 . 
The winning float by ACW. 5. Jeff 
Beaudin and Lisa Daniel at the 
dance . 6. A young Danville Admiral 
helps the band keep in step. 7. 
Court members congratulate Karen 
on being selected queen . 8. 
President Spragens and Karen 
Frisina. 

87 



4. 

The Regional Arts Center 
enj oyed another successful 

season with its seventh 
annual Subscription Series. 

Eu bie!, the smash 
Broadway musical revue 

opened the season on 
Homecoming Weekend and 

was followed by the 
exclusive Kentucky 

performances of the 
Dresden State Orchestra 
and Justino Diaz. Newlin 
Hall began 1980 with the 

Canadian Ballet, then a full 
house thrilled to the play 

"Deathtrap" and the king of 
New Orleans jazz, Pete 

Foun tain, closed the series, 
being the first performer to 

be re-invited to the RAC. 

88 

1. Pete Fountain and his jazz 
band. 2. Donald Barton shows off 
his antique handcuffs to Michael 

McBride in Ira Levin's 
"Deathtrap". 3. A scene from the 
comedy thriller "Deathtrap". 4. 

An exhibit with 179 selections 
from the Olga Hirshhorn 

Collection was fea tured at the 
RAC. 5. The sky's the limit in the 

"Charleston Rag" from the 
musical Eubie!" 6. Romeo and 

Juliet from the Canadian Ballet. 

1. 

5. 



2. 

THE 
REGIONAL 
ARTS 
CENTER 

3 . 



EVENTS 

1. 

5. 

90 

6 . 



3. 

7. 

1. Centre's writer-in-residence 
exposes students to her own 
prose in a Winter Term 
Convocation. 2. The community 
orchestra performs for the 
Christmas program. 3. Allison 
Kaiser acts in "Impromptu". 4. 
Much rehearsal goes into making 
a performance for Centre's choir. 
5. Last minute preparations are 
made before the choir goes on 
stage. 6. Dr. Hazelrigg helps kick 
off the "Fund for the Future" . 7. 
Dickey }o Scott, Carl Barratt, 
Stegar Thompson, and Allison 
Kaiser star in "Impromptu", a 
short play by Tad Mosel and 
directed by Chris Vaida . 

91 



3. 

"The Amorous Flea" was a musical play 
presented by the Centre Players during Fall 
term. Thomas Van Brunt handled the stage 

direction while John Paul Brantley managed 
the music and orchestration. Seascape, a play 
by Edward Albee was presented by the Centre 
Players during the Winter term and directed 

by Thomas Van Brunt. 
"Our Town", by Thorton Wilder, was the 

last play which West T. Hill directed at Centre. 
The cast included children and adults from the 

Danville community, faculty members and 
their children besides talented students from 
the college. The play became a play about our 
town of Danville and was a complete success. 

"The Amorous 
Flea" 

92 

4. 

7 . 

1. 



"Seascape" 

2. 

5. 

8. 

1. Dr. Hill gives some last minute 
pointers at auditions for "Our 
Town". 
2. Allison Kaiser, David Rasberry, 
Dickey Jo Scott, and Robert Groves 
star in "Seascape". 
3. Susan Ross and David Rasberry 
in "The Amorous Flea" . 
4. A Scene from Arnolpe 's Garden 
from "The Amorous Flea". 
5. Mark Nunnelly as the Stage 
Manager in a scene in heaven from 
"Our Town". 
6. Dr. and Mrs. Hill enjoy a couple 
of strawberry sodas after "Our 
Town". 
7. John Gentry as Mr. Webb gives 
some advice to George Gibbs 
played by Robert Groves . 
8. Mr. Webb talks to the wedding 
couple - George Gibbs and Mary 
Hall Surface as Emily Webb. 

6. 

"Our Town" 

93 



4. 

GARDENIA 
A new attraction was added to Gardenia weekend, sponsored 

by the freshman girls, a dinner with a show provided by Gil 
Eagles. Art Jones and the Social Board helped make 
arrangements for Cowan to provide a nightclub type 

atmosphere with a sit-down dinner complete with waitress 
service . Gil Eagles entertained with a show of demonstrations of 

ESP (extra-sensory perception) and hypnosis. On Sa turday 
night the traditional semi-formal dance began at 10 pm with the 
band "Slikk". At midnight 1979 Queen Joan Ryan crowned Kay 
Bennett as the 1980 Gardenia Queen. Gardenia chairman Ruth 
Dudley organized many fund-raising activities such as Faculty 
Favors, the Peon sales, and selling Valentine carnations and 

M&M's. The court consisted of Kay Bennett, escorted by Miles 
Barkley, Lisa Daniel escorted by Fred Day, Laura Rueff 
escorted by Ray Maikkula, Tara Owen escorted by date. 

5. 

7. 

1. Joan Ryan crowns Kay Bennett at the dance. 2. 
Samantha Richter and Tom Baughman. 3. Gardenia 

Queen, Kay Bennett. 4. Sutcliffe Ballroom is 
transformed for the night. 5. President Spragens 

announces the winner as the court waits. 6. Kelly Allen 
and Jennifer Ely enjoy Gil Eagles' show. 7. Several 
volunteers help add to the comedy of the show. 8. 

Martha Alexander and Mike Clements . 9. Didi Withers 
helps decorate the gym. 10. Everyone seems to be 

enjoying the band. 

94 

8. 

1. 



95 

9 . 



1 . 

In spite of dreary weather, Social 
Board's annual Carnival was a success. 

Friday night, a Bluegrass band 
entertained students under Cowan's 

dome, with Centre students Matt Gill, 
Tim Quinn and Mark Wheeler providing 
quality music during the band's breaks. 

In the alcoves, Centre's various 
organizations were well represented, 

selling everything from popcorn to 
pictures and cotton candy. There was 

also an exciting change of pace with the 
SAE rat races in the back of the room. 

Festivities continued 
Saturday although Greek 

Olympics were cancelled due 
to rain. The Carnival King 

and Queen, Matt 
Vonderbrink and Ginny 

Graham, were duly crowned 
Saturday night in Sutcliffe 

Ballroom and led off an 
evening of dancing. Breakf ast 
was served in the Hangout for 

those who developed an 
appetite. 

The weekend was rounded 
off by a very well attended 

Spring Sing. All three 
sororities joined in this event 
for the first time, with the Tri­
Delts taking second place to 

the Senior Women's excellent 
performance. 

96 
6. 

2 . 



CARNIVAL 

3. 

7. 

4. 

5. 

8. 

1. The band gives quality music along with a good show. 
2. The Senior women illustrate an enlightening view to 
their Centre years during Spring Sing. 3. David Eisman 
tries his luck at the card toss. 4. Sunday's sunny weather 
is a nice contrast to the rainy weekend and draws an 
exceptional crowd to Spring Sing. 5. Dinny Adams isn't 
worried about sticky fingers as she twirls the cotton 
candy. 6. The Carnival court breaks age barriers and 
brings smiles to everyone. 7. "Do you think there is room 
for us out there?" 8. President Spragens and Dean 
Reckard let the sun shine in, in spite of the weather. 

97 

\ , 



98 



1. The Junior Marshals lead the Seniors across 
campus to the Graduation ceremony. 2. Bill Klump 
and Dean Langdon wait patiently for the festivities 
to begin. 3. Dr. Paul Cantrell gives his advice. 4. 

Stegar Thompson is all smiles as he gets a big hug 
from a friend. 5. Cathy Brug and Chris Bastien 

share a secret. 

COMl\1ENCEMENT 

99 





SPORTS 



1. 

The honorary captains for the 
season were Jeff Schlosser, Tim 
Dexter, and Ray Hoppenjans. The 
MVPs were Jeff Schlosser, Defen­
sive and Dennis Johnson, Offen­
sive. Most Valuable non-letterman 
- Tom Bibb and Most Improved 
- Gary Drake. 1. Centre attempts 
to block an extra point. 2. Ralph 
Miller tackles a Sewanee man as 
Russ Atchison looks on. 3. Team: 
1st row: Kelley, Polio, Miller, 
Keyser, Merchant, Schlosser, 

102 

Grider, Milby, Johnson, Dexter, 
Shannon, Hoppenjans, Likins, 
Curnutte, Willett. 2nd row: Drake, 
Naiser, Gunkelman, Green, Jones, 
Gardner, Hummel, McAfee, 
Kafoglis, Ward, Atchison, Lyons, 
Brown, Evans, Cottrill. 3rd row: 
Clifton, Little Vest, Kessinger, Cle­
ments, Gill, Watkins, Quillen, Bi­
nion, Quinn, Sass, Beaudin, Ridge, 
Karem, Phillips. 4th row: Mask, 
McGurn, West, DeWitt, Smith, 
Bib b, West, Browning, Turner, 

2. 

Glish, Cosgriff, Buchanan, 
Hutchens, Hay, Keene, Gulick. 5th 
row: McGuire (Head Coach), 
Wallace (Coach). Webster 
(Trainer). Thaler (Manager). Do­
nion (Coach). Hill (Coach). 4. Jim 
Bob Green. 5. Norb Hummel, Mike 
Shannon, Mike Ward. 6. The team 
comes out ready for action. 7. 
Craig Ridge, Conan Karem. 8. John 
Quillen. 



FOOTBALL 
1979 

4. 

6. 

7 . 

5. 

8. 
103 



2 . 

SCOREBOARD 
Centre vs. 

Case Western Reserve10-16 
Washington & Lee 10-14 
Wabash College 7-40 
Sewanee 7-21 
Principia College 20-0 
Southwestern 7-13 
Rose-Hulman Institute 3-34 
Kenyon College 0-13 
Maryville College 6-14 

1 . 

1. Last one on the pile is "it"! 2. Congratulations are 
in order for Zack Kafoglis. 3. Dave McAfee hands 
off to David Vest, who tries to avoid the opposition. 
4. That makes two pepperoni and four sausage, do 
you really think Domino's will deliver here? 

104 
4. 



1. 

2. 

SWIMTEAM 
1. Swim Team: Sitting - Greg Glish, P. T. Barnum, Eugene Cindea, Bob 
Gracy, Steve Kelty, Jeff Mackin, George Jacobs, Gordon Russell, Lanelle 
Edwards. Standing - Chris Fugmann, Russ Williams, Al Radford, Mary 
Ann Hamblin, Susan Pitsenberger, Jeanne Harris, Lee Pesci. 

3. 
105 



I 

Fugmann Wins It All . I 

\ . 

106 

\ 



The swimming season 
was an exciting one, with 
many . records broken. 
Chris Fugmann, an out­
standing sophomore 
swimmer, repeatedl y 
broke records at home 
and away, helping the 
team to many victories. 
He ended the season at 
the NCAA division III 
swimming champion­
ships held in Washington, 
Penn. After qualifying in 
the ZOO-yard and 400-yard 
individual medleys, and 
the ZOO-yard butterfly, he 
managed to place fourth 
in the butterfly and ZOO 
1M. In the 400 1M, he 
qualified third, but held 
off his opponents and 
went on to win by one­
hundredth of a second. 
Coached by Dan Hill, 
Chris is Centre's first All­
American and the only 
National Champion. 

107 



------

MEN'S 
BASKETBALL 

The team started the season off 
well , with several impressive wins. 
Unfortunately, they faltered in 
mid-season but managed to end the 
season with a 10-11 record. Co­
captains were Danny Pawley and 
Neil Sterba. Most Valuable Player 
was Matt Vonderbrink, the Most Ef­
ficient - Neil Sterba, the 
Rebounding Award and the Best 
Foul Shooter was given to Joe 
Lovelace, Most Improved - Dave 
Cooney and Most Valuable JV 
Player - Jeff Hoover. The Best 
Defensive Player was Jeff Horsey 
and the Charlie Hustle Award went 
to Mark Ogle. 

1. Seated - Asst. Coach 
Wagenaar, Pope, Cooney, Barnes, 
Vonderbrink, Ogle, C. Ryan, Gib­
son, Horsey, Coach Bryant. 
Standing - Webster, Barnum, Mul­
lins, Sterba, Woodcock, Doerger, 
Horrell, Lovelace, Pawley, Hoover, 
Curtis, Marcum. 2. Mark Ogle 
passes as a Rose-Hulman player 
closes in. 3. Matt Vonderbrink looks 
for some assistance . 4. Neil Sterba 
lays one up. 5. Mark Ogle retreats. 
6. Danny Pawley and Neil Sterba 
set up an offensive play against 
Southwestern. 

108 

2. ~ __________________________________ '" 



3. 4. 5. 

6. 



SCOREBOARD 
Cent e vs. -
B ellll.r i ne 53-69 

State Tournament 

74-56 
52-40 
66-59 
70-49 
65-63 
61-53 
61-60 
49-73 
45-61 
53 .. 54 
59-56 . 
56-103 
57-68 
50-52 
51-64 
59-75 
65-66 
71-54 

Midway 64-72 
Transylvania 69-64 

1. Neil Sterba tries for two 
more points. 2. Coach Bryant 
concentrates on the game. 3. 
Kirk Barnes shoots over a 
Sewanee man. 4. Danny 
Pawley FIGHTS for that ball. 

110 



WOMEN'S 
BASKETBALL 
1. Team: Sitting: Margi 
Cuquet, Darla Ely, Pam 
Distler, Joan Ryan, 
Danita Copley. Standing: 
Sabrina Warden, 
Amanda Lees, Julia Jahr, 
Jenny Pritchett, Jackie 
White, Anita Green, 
Coach Ellen Miller. 2. 
Joan Ryan tries to pass 
around a Cumberland 
player. 

111 



1. 

1. Jenny Pritchett tries for two 
points. 2. A Cumberland 
player attempts to "face" 
Darla Ely, but can't. 3. Joan 
Ryan practices against team­
mate Danita Copley. 4. Darla 
Ely tries to find someone open. 
5. Coach Ellen Miller keeps 
team morale going during a 
time out. 6. Pam Distler passes 
the ball over to Anita Green. 7. 
Jenny Pritchett gets ready to 
shoot. 

112 

2. 

5. 



3. 

7. 
113 



FIELD HOCKEY 
SCOREBOARD 

Centre vs, -
Asbury 1-0 
EKU 0-8 
Asbury 0-0 
Sewanee 0-1 
Transylvania 0-2 
Franklin 0-4 
St. Marys 0-2 
Berea 0-2 
Hanover 0-0 
U of L 0-3 
Transylvania 0-3 
Berea 0-0 
U of K 0-4 
Asbury 2-1 
Transylvania 0-4 

114 

Although the women's field hockey 
team did not complete the 1979 season 
with a winning record (2-tO-3). they cer­
tainly spent many hour gf hard work and 
play learning to fun ion and com­
municate as a team. Tne coach, Ellen 
Miller, was the strongest unifying factor 
the team possessed, :A:t each practice she 
not only ran the drills along with us, she 
would CtFt un them backwards, or do 
fifty push ups while we would barely 
pump out twenty. She made each one of us 
feel as though we bad a special place and 
no one wanted to disappoint her, Many of 
the J g'r ,s 'had never held a hockey stick, 
which could possibly be one explanation 
for our r-ecord. However, with the ex­
perience of the old and the effort of the 
new, Centre's team was able to come 
ho:me with the second place title in the 
State Tournament held at Berea. 

-Jennifer Sparrow 
Team: Clemmens, Revis, Frisina, 

Mah~r, Manchester, Cain, Latimer, 
Miller, Hobson, Gunther, Groot, Sonntag, 
Sparrow, Kidd, Wilkerson, Alexander, 
Youtsey, Goodlett. 



1. 2. 

4. 

6. 

3. 

5. 

1. Amy Hobson hustles after 
the ball. 2. The competition 
gets rough for Clare Gunther. 
3. Coach Miller explains the 
latest strategies. 4. Ready for a 
road trip, the team piles into 
the little white van. 5. On the 
way back, it's time to catch a 
few zzzz's. 6. Centre's own 
Mod Squad - Nancy Groot, 
Barb Sonntag, and Jennifer 
Sparrow. 

115 



1. 

4. 

The team had a tough 
season by participating in 
division I, but next fall 
they'll be playing in divi­
sion II, making it a little 
easier despite the fact that 
they'll be losing some im­
portant seniors. A school 
record was broken when 7 
goals were scored against 
Union, the most goals 
scored in one game. The 
high point of the season was 
when State Champs Berea 
were only able to beat Cen­
tre by a score of 2-1. 

116 

2. 



3. 

5. 6. 

7. 

SOCCER 
1. Miles Barkley shows off 
with some fancy footwork. 2. 
John Earthman takes off. 3. 
Centre uses teamwork to try 
for a goal. 4. Team : Kneeling 
- Simon, Cofer, Barkley, 
Otchere, Shadburne. Standing 
- Pisano, Gernert, MacLure, 
Goslin, Booker , Stumpp, 
Dickens, Whitlow, Earthman, 
Piziak. 5. Jim Shadburne tries 
to beat out an 'Asbury player. 
6. Miles Barkley takes the ball 
down the field. 7. David Goslin 
gets ready to attack the ball. 117 



1. 

CROSS COUNTRY 

9/19 
9/22 
9/29 

10/6 
10/13 
10/20 
10/27 
11/3 
11/10 

Team Results -1979 
Centre 24 Asbury 31 
Bellarmine Inv. -13th of 19 
Rose-Hulman Quad - 4th 
Berea Inv. - 3rd of 8 
E.K.U. Inv. - 4th of 6 
Asbury Inv. - 4th of 6 
Berea Quad - 1st 
C.A.C. - 4th of 5 
N .C.A.A. Regional 
Olash 26:31 
Maher 26:54 
Crossett 26:55 

1. Team: Kneeling - Tom Fields, Al Olash (Cap­
tain) , John Stockmeyer, Wayne Maher. Standing­
Jim Whittle (Manager), Scott Eckstein, Clay 
Crossett, Tim Apro, Coach Wagenaar. 
2. Clay Crossett and Scott Eckstein show their 
dedication to the team in the rain. 

118 
2. 



I 

1. 

3. 

YOUNG TEAM BREAKS RECORDS 

2. 

Even though the team in­
cluded many freshmen and 
few upperclassmen, quite a 
few records were broken by 
both individuals and relays. 
The distance medley, sprint 
medley, 880 relay, 440 relay, 
1600 relay, and 400M relay all 
broke team records . Individ­
ual records were broken in the 
shot, discus, triple jump, long 
jump, 100M, 200M, 300M, 
400M, 800M, 1500M, mile, de­
cathelon, 400 I.M., 400 Hurdles 
and 3000 Steeple. Record hold­
ers incl ude Atchison , Bastien, 
Cindea, Crossett, Evans, Gu­
lick, Maher, Maikkula, Oatts, 
Olash, Ba usch, Bedynek, Botts. 
1. Chris Batien sprints to the 
finish. 2. Tom Oatts gives his 
all in the long.jump. 3. Team: 
Sitting - Crossett, Harrison, 
Evans, Cindea, Gulick, Keene. 
Kneeling - Hutchens, Bas­
tien, Oeitts, Curtis, Bausch. 
Standing - Coach Wagenaar, 
Bedynek, Maikkula , Gill, 
Atchison, Botts, Maher, 
Brooker, Olash, Whittle, 
Manager. 

I 

119 



5. 

120 



3. 

8. 

4. 

MENS'TRACK 
1. Kevin Bedynek gets ready to throw the shot put. 
2. The leader of the pack is Al Olash. 3. Bill Botts is 
determined to make a record. 4 . Russ Atchison just 
barely makes it. 5. Say "Uncle" - Steve Curtis and 
Wes Evans warm up before practice . 6. Tom Gatts. 
Ray Maikkula and Eggie Mask hustle through the 
hurdles. 7. Matt Gill wonders where his discus 
went. 8. Bill Botts and his shot. 9. Clay Crossett at­
tempts to pass a Sewanee runner. 

9 . 
121 



1 . 

4 

WOMENS' TRACK 
1. Team: First Row - Clare Vines, Dickey Jo Scott, 
Samantha Richter, Yang Hui Ahn, Denise Cohen, 
Laura Craig. Second row - Carol Coker, Lee 
Woehle, Laura Lee Cundiff, Wendy Reed, Kim 
Hounchell. Third row - Sara Nashold, Brenda 
Kaltenthaler. 2. Samantha Richter makes it over 
the bar in the high jump. 3. Andee Marshall 
releases the javelin. 4. Laura Rueff stretches 
before practice. 5. Clare Vines concentrates on 
keeping her pace. 6. "Only one more lap to go," 
thinks Laura Craig. 7. One-Two-One-Two. 

122 
5. 



2. 3. 

6. 7. 
123 



1. 2. 

5. 
124 6. 



3. 4. 

7. 

1. Laura Rueff gets ready for the big jump. 2. Kim 
Hounchell and Laura Craig start off against three 
Asbury runners. 3. Julia Jahr has a question. 4. 
Cindy McLemore spies that ball and calls it. 5. 
Laura Rueff stretches before her event. 6. 
Samantha Richter clears the bar in the high jump. 
7. Softball Team: Julia Jahr, Cindy McLemore, 
Robin Tassie, Lynn Sullivan, Shari Dengg, Jennifer 
Stanfield. Standing: Coach Easley, Sarah Phillips, 
Joanna Angel, Kathy Iler , Barb Sonntagg, Nancy 
Groot, Darla Ely, Danita Copley, Chuck Urevick. 

125 





3. 

4. 

1. Robin Tassie tosses the ball to the infield. 2. 
Jackie Masden, champion bubble blower, does her 
thing. 3. The team waits on the sidelines, impa­
tiently! 4. Barb Sonntagg connects with the ball. 5. 
OOPS! 6. Julia Jahr concentrates on her pitch. 7. 
Darla Ely warms up as Lea Whitehouse bats. 8. 
Cindy McLemore tries the sidestroke approach to 
pitching. 

5. 

8. 127 



GOLF 
Centre's golf team competed in six 

tournaments durilllz the season. 

BELLARMINE 
McKinney 80 
Browning, Rodes 82 
Dragone 83 
Hall, Mackin 85 
Team - 8th place 

ASBURY 
Sanders 76 
Browning, Rodes 77 
McKinney 80 
Hall 81 
Mackin 82 
Team - 1st place 

BEREA 
Hall, McKinney 74 
Browning, Mackin 82 
Rodes, Sanders 84 
Te am - 2nd place 

KY. INTERCOLLEGIATE 
McKinney 156 
Rodes 158 
Sanders 160 
Browning 167 
Mackin 169 
Team - 4th place 

C.A.C. TOURNEY 
GOLD AND WHITE Hall 150 
Rodes 76 Sanders 155 
Wood 78 McKinney 156 
Browning, McKinney Browning 167 
Mackin 83 Rodes 172 
Sanders 85 Team - 1st place 
Team - 3rd place 

2 . 
128 

1. 



1. 

3. 

2. 

4. 

BASEBALL 
Under the direction of coach Greg 

Wallace and asst. coach Bill Garriott the 
baseball team won an impressive first 
place in the CAC Spring Sports Festival 
with a 3-1 record. MVP Chic Ryan helped 
out considerably with ten strikeouts 
against Principia and eight against 
Southwestern. The team set a new school 
record with 111 stolen bases in 29 games. 
Captains Danny Pawley and Brad Eden 
were chosen along with Chic Ryan for the 
All-Conference team. The most-improved 
players were David Berger and Gary 
Bennett. Lettermen for the 1980 season 
included Tony Weber, Hart Sledd, Kevin 
Mulcahy, Gary Bennett, Brad Eden, 
Dennis Newman, Danny Pawley, David 
Brown, Chic Ryan and Eddie Woods. 

129 



SCOREBOARD 
Centre-Opponent 

Berea 5-6 
2-9 

Ohio North. 5-11 
1-5 

Georgetown 3-5 
1-10 

Union 4-3 
Kentucky State 10-7 

10-6 
Bellarmine 2-18 

2-4 
EKU 5-9 

3-16 
Georgetown 2-3 

7-9 
Campbellsville 2-9 

3-14 
Thomas More 6-1 

16-8 
Ky. State 11-1 

6-7 
Cumberland 1-8 

8-9 
Northern Ky. 3-6 

4-12 
Conference Tournament 
Principia 
Rose Hulman 
Sewanee 
Southwestern 

4 . 
130 

5-0 
1-4 
8-4 
3-0 

1. 

5. 6. 



2. 3. 

7. B. 

9. 

1. Dave Brown. 
2. Danny Pawley and Tony 

Weber. 
3. President Spragens awards 

the first place trophy at the 
CAC tourney. 

4. Tony Weber. 
5. Jim Pope. 
6. Eddie Woods. 
7. Chic Ryan pitches to ... 
B. the catcher. 
9. A close play at second. 

131 



3. 
132 



2. 

5. 

MEN'S TENNIS 
The team had a captain named "Seed", 
Whose coaches he wanted to heed; 

But with a big match to ponder, 
He might go "down yonder," 

Rather than stay in the library and read . 

Its senior co-captain was Plott, 
And when he was hot, he was hot; 

But in the midst of a " tank," 
His movements just stank ; 

A gazelle on th e courts he was not. 

When there was this "Corky" who'd shout , 
"That's what I'm talking about!" 

When he turned on the gas 
And popped a can of "Stomp-ass ," 

He put both friends and enemies to rout. 

The team had a Ken Doll named "Woodhead," 
Who was quiet except when he fed ; 

If he was eager to eat, 
He chewed little of the meat, 

But gobbled it whole instead. 

The squad had pre-med named Koch ; 
His favorite words were Reid and book ; 

When singles gave troubles , 
He specialized in doubles; 

And Marcia was the partner he took . 

Now this team had its own "Dr. J. " 
Who would rather say " nay" than say "yea"; 

A prof. to abuse 
Was his way to amuse, 

But he 'd live in a lab for an A. 

Also from Frankfort came Robbie , 
Who made campus politics his hobby; 

When he decided to run 
Against Deaton 's old "Hon", 

That Robbi e was out of a jobbie. 

And there was a utility man 
From the town of Bibb and Van; 

When the emergencies came 
And they called out Tom's name, 

He was ready with racket in hand. 

Since in two team matches he'd been lickin', 
Griffin hoped to continue the kickin '; 

To his "We'll beat their butts! " 
Margi said he was nuts, 

So this George proved he was no Chicken. 

Young Dan was no match for Ira Schechter , 
So if he played a girl , he 'd respect her ; 

And the day of his fight 
Against a woman in white, 

He not only beat her, he "Rechter." 

The next Dan was one of the Frenches , 
Who would play either men or the wenches . 

But due to much precipitation 
And even more cancellation, 

He spent most of his time on the benches. 

Now a young freshman named Ken 
Is the last of these stout-hearted men; 

After working hard every day 
Despite few matches to play, 

He said, "To play Lisa I'd do it again." 

They had also a coach who's retiring 
After eleven stellar years of inspiring; 

With his lofty state rank 
And his refusal to tank, 

His retiring is clearly no firing. 

The other team coach will still steer 
The squad for one additional year, 

Unless tactful John Howard 
Calls him a big coward 

And every other team member a queer. 
-Coach Mount 

133 



1 . 

WOMEN'S 
TENNIS 

1. Kneeling: Anita Green, Jill 
Austin, Rhonda Graf, 
Denise Cohen, Cindy 
McLemore. Standing: 
Margi Cuquet, Lisa Daniels, 
Janie Epling, Angela Hanks, 
Coach Bunnell. 

2. Janie Epling. 
3. Lisa Daniels 
4. Jill Austin. 
5. Janie Epling. 

134 2 . 



3. 4. 

5. 135 



1. 

3. 

2. 

1. Mike McGurn and Tony Weber watch as their 
teammates battle it out. 2. Tony Weber races with 
the ball as Danny Dotson and Eric Berke try to grab 
his flags. 3. Lea Whitehouse handles the ball with 
teammates Felicity Ward and Susan Clark backing 
her up against champs MUAH!! 4. Truly a back­
breaking return. 5. Samantha Richter shows good 
form in her return. 6. Dan Yates sacks Tony Weber 
in the Beta-Deke game. 7. Boo King and Brad Eden 
go for the ball as Kelly Cleavinger looks on. 8. Cheri 
Dillard closely guards freshman Leslie Gividen. 

136 4. 



5. 

7. 

FALL INTRAMURALS 

6. 

8. 

The first intramural contest of the year was flag 
football. Coming out on top after some tough com­
petition were the Betas in the men's division and 
Don Ho's Dolls in the women's. Brad McKinney 
and Jeff Mackin won the Golf Championship with 
the Phi Delts capturing the team title. Ray Maik­
kula, Mike Baker and John Earthman came in first, 
second and third, respectively, in the Cross Coun­
try Meet. The Samaurai Servers were first in the 
Co-Ed Volleyball competition, with Beta I winning 
the men's division and Muah!! winning the wo­
men's division in volleyball and basketball. The 
Sig I team won the Basketball tournament in the 
men's division. 

137 



1. 

5. 

2. 

1. Amanda Lees discusses team strategy. 2. Jim 
Donlon aims for the bullseye. 3. Kim Conway in­
tently awaits the ball. 4. Ginny Graham gets a hit! 5. 
The excitement of Frisbee Golf attracts Frank 
Parker and Mark Friedman. 6. Tom Baughman 
waits for a walk. 7. Is it a bull or Jim Shadburne? 8. 
Leslie Burns tries to get it over the plate. 

138 6. 



SPRING INTRAMURALS 

3. 

8. 

7. 

4. 

In tennis Neil Sterba swept the tournament by 
winning the men's singles, mixed doubles with 
Marla Freeman and men's doubles with Bill Dun­
can. Julia Jahr won the women's singles and dou­
bles with Jenny Pritchett. The Sigs won the track 
meet once again, followed by the Phi Delts and Phi 
Taus. The Sticks won the women's track meet with 
Kappa Kappa Gamma finishing second. In Badmin­
ton, Fazal Ali was the singles champ, Brad Howard 
and Robbie Mitchell defeated the field in doubles 
play. Ninety percent of the student body par­
ticipated in intramurals during the year as com­
pared to fifty-four percent ten years ago . 

139 





CLASSES 



Melissa Hamblin Karen Frisina 

Yancey Moore 

Ralph Miller, Bob Bradner 
142 



Mary Ann Serratt Chris White 

Cathy Brug 

__ --------------------------------------------------------------------~ 143 



Matt Vonderbrink 

144 



145 



Mark Nunnelly Kathy Munroe 

Mark Friedman, Frank Parker, Tom Oatts 

146 



Claude Stephens 

Ron Williams 

Bm Duncan 

147 



Gordon Russell Steve Schletker 

Cheri Dillard 

Chan Dulworth 

148 



flSEMAN H~Ll 

Laura Hamilton Dinny Adams, Pam Distler 

~ 
, , 

r ~ Ir, { 
\j ,--I l,-< 

Dave Palmer, Bill Klump, Jeff Schlosser, Jeff Burns, Kevin Mulcahey 

149 



150 

Clare Gunther 

l)~\lREHENS/~ 
~ CARE ~ 

~~~JoI~ 

CENTER 
Ph236-2726 

Joe Clontz, John Goetzinger, Ray Hoppenjans, David Merchant, Dennis Johnson 



David Likins Jenny Revis 

151 



152 

.' . _. 
Susan Erlanger 

Dean Langdon 

Leslie Wiggins 



Sabrina Odor 

Clint Routson 

153 



Amye Bensenhaver 

Mary Ann Bragg 

154 



Charlotte Stiverson 

Tammie Wright 

155 



Kent Ball 

Lisa Becker 

Don Boes Mary McKee 

156 



Mary Hall Surface David Bubb 

Stegar Thompson 

157 



Martha Maher, Lisa Kidd 

158 

I­
f 

.' 

Lynne Johnston 

.- ... !.... I " t"-

~~.'" 

Amy Hobson, Tracie Kyle, Kathy Moore, Carla Howe, Lynn Guarnieri 



Julie Clemmens Cheryl Brown 

.. 

Janet Dunn 

Scott Deval 

159 



David Dorsey Jon Pauli 

James Smith 

160 



Ginny Graham and Mo 

Cliff McGown 

Carol Brugg, Susan Evans 

161 



Reid Geiler Greg Clary 

Robin Little 

. Bryce Plott 

162 



Bob Butler Lisa K. Comingore 

Sally Cain 

163 



Don Truitt Joe Fehribach, Kristin Marquardt 

Marta Engelhard 

164 



Judy Goodlet 

Betsey Carl 

Sandy Howard 

165 



Felicity Ward Molly Rucker, Ann Howard 

Al Olinger 

166 



s 

David Stigers 

Debbie Rose 

167 



Lea Whitehouse Vicki Bennett 

Susan Clark 

168 



169 



SENIOR REGISTER 
Ambrose, William - Lexington, Ky. Law 
Society 1; Economics Society 2; Sigma Chi. 

Ball, Kenton - Somerset, Ky. Choir 2, 3, 4; 
Cento Staff 3, 4; Centre Singers 3, 4. 

Bensenhaver, Amye - Louisville, Ky. 
Dean's List 1, 2, 3; German Society 3, 4; Phi 
Alpha Theta; Jr. Marshal; Cheek Honor 
Scholarship; Cowan Memorial Prize. 

Boes, Don - Louisville, Ky. Dean's List 1,2, 
3,4; Vantage Point Staff 1,2,3,4 (Editor 4); 
Intramurals 2, 3, 4; Cento Staff 3, 4; Un­
dergraduate fellow; Jr. Marshal. 

Booker, Noel- Louisville, Ky. Soccer 1, 2, 3, 
4, (Captain 4); Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4; Social 
Board 2, 3; IFC 3, 4; IFJ 3, 4 (Chairman 4); 
Beta Theta Pi (VP 4). 

Bragg, Mary Ann - Madison, W.V. Choir 1, 
2, 3, 4; Centre Singers 1, 2, 3,4; Law Society 
3; Judiciary 1, 2; Economics 3, 4; Jr . Marshal; 
Chain Club 4. 

Brown, Cheryl - Louisville, Ky. Dean's List 
1, 2, 3,4; H.B. Boyle Prize; Le Cenacle 2, 3, 4 
(President 3, 4); Phi Sigma Iota 2, 3, 4 (Presi­
dent 3, 4); Hispanic Society 3, 4 (VP 4); Jr . 
Marshal; Sigma Delta Pi 3, 4 (VP 4). 

Brug, Catherine - Newport, Ky. Gardenia 
Court; ACW 1, 2, 3, 4; Olde Centre 1, 3; 
Education Club 2; Cheerleading 2; Pre-Med 
& Science Society 3, 4; Homecoming Court; 
Social Board 4; Hispanic Society. 

Bubb, David L. - Erlanger, Ky. Football 1; 
Judiciary 1, 4; Koinonia 1, 2, 3, 4; FCA 1, 3, 4; 
Phi Beta Kappa; Chain Club; Omicron Delta 
Kappa; College Council 3, 4; Psychology 
Club 3, 4; Centre Singers 4; Choir 4. 

Butler, Bob - Erlanger, Ky. Economics 
Society 2, 3, 4; Law Society 2, 3, 4; Choir 2, 3, 
4; Dean's List 3; Oak Ridge 3. 

Cain, Sarah "Sally" - Georgetown, Pa. Van­
tage Point Staff 1, 2, 3, 4 (Asst. Editor 4); 
Field Hockey 1, 2, 3, 4; Hispanic Society 2, 3, 
4 (President 4); Phi Sigma Iota 2, 3, 4; Sigma 
Delta Pi 2, 3, 4 (President 4); Chain Club 3, 4 
(Co-President 4); Centre Players 4. 

Camenish, Anna - Stanford, Ky. Muah!!! 1, 
2, 3, 4. 

Carl, Elizabeth "Betsy" - Lexington, Ky. In­
tramurals 1, 2, 3, 4; Track Team 2; ACW 2; 
Psychology Club 3, 4; Delta Delta Delta. 

Cash, Susan P. - Alexandria, VA. German 
Society 2, 3,4; Judiciary 2; Phi Alpha Theta; 
Dean's List; Hispanic Society. 

Clark, Susan E. - Louisville, Ky. Centre 
Players 1, 2; "Cabaret", "The White Whore 
and The Bit Player", "Angel Street"; 
Cheerleading 2; Circle K 4; Economic 

170 

Society 4; Kappa Kappa Gamma. 

Clary, Greg L. - Louisville, Ky. Pre-Med & 
Science Society 1, 2, 3, 4; Choir 1; Centre 
Singers 1; " Cabaret"; Cheerleader 1, 2; 
Cento Staff 3; American Chemical Society 3, 
4 (President 4); Beta Theta Pi. 

Comingore, Lisa K. - Cape Coral, FI. 
"Cabaret", "Last of the Red Hot Lovers" 
ACW 2, 3; Choir 2, 3, 4; "The Effect of 
Gamma Rays ... ", "The Prime of Miss Jean 
Brodie", "A Christmas Carol"; Centre 
Players 2; Centre Singers 3, 4. 

Cronen, Michael - Louisville, Ky. Pre-Med 
and Science Society 1, 2, 3, 4; American 
Chemical Society. 

Dillard, Cherilyn R. - Huntington, W.V. In­
tramurals 1, 2, 3, 4; ACW 1, 2, 3, 4; French 
Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Law Society 2, 3,4; Judiciary 2, 
4; Sigma Alpha Tau 2, 3; Field Hockey 2, 3; 
Social Board 4; Delta Delta Delta . 

Donlon, James - Danville, Ky. Football 1, 2, 
3, 4 (Captain 4; All CAC 2, 3, 4); Weight lifting 
2, 3, 4. 

Dulworth, Chan - Louisville , Ky . In­
tramurals 1, 2, 3, 4; Student Congress 1; ACW 
1, 2, 3, 4; German Society 2; Economics 
Society 3, 4; Yearbook 3, 4; Social Board 4; 
Kappa Kappa Gamma. 

Duncan, Bill - Hopkinsville, Ky. Swim 
Team 1, 2; lFC 4; Sigma Chi. 

Dunn, Janet - Lancaster, Ky. BSU 1, 2, 3, 4 
(VP 3, 4; Sweetheart 4) ; Deaf Oral Instructor 
for KSD. 

Erlanger, Susan - New Orleans, La. Student 
Congress 1, 2; Centre Players 1, 2, 3, 4; Choir 
1, 2, 3, 4; Cento Staff 1, 4; Human Awareness 
Center 1, 2; SAE Sister 3, 4. 

Fehribach, Joseph D. - Louisville, Ky. OIde 
Centre 1, 2; Koinonia 1, 2, 3, 4; Centre 
Players 2, 3, 4; Freshman Chem-Phys . 
Award; Dean's List 1, 2, 3, 4; Jr. Marshal; Phi 
Beta Kappa; Physical Science Prize. 

Friedman, Mark - Springdale, Oh. Swim 
Team 1, 2; Oak Ridge 3; Sigma Chi. 

Frisina, Karen - Pittsford, N.Y. lntramurals 
1, 2, 3, 4; Field Hockey 2, 3, 4 (Co-Captain 4); 
ACW 1, 2, 3, 4; Catholic Campus Ministry 1, 
2, 3, 4; Gardenia Court; Circle K 2, 3, 4 (Presi­
dent 4) ; Social Board 3, 4; Oak Ridge 3; 
Economics Society 4; Homecoming Queen. 

Goins, Melinda - Franklin, Ky. Dean's List 
1, 2, 3, 4; ACW 1; Field Hockey 2, 3; Jr. 
Marshal; Omicron Delta Kappa; Chain Club; 
College Council 3, 4; Higher Judiciary 4. 

Goodlet , Judy "Jaguar" - Shively, Ky . 
Koinonia 1, 2; lntramurals 1, 2, 3, 4; Psy-

chology 2, 3, 4; Judiciary 3, 4; Choir 4; Alpha 
Sigma Delta 4 (President) ; Brownie Troop 
Leader 4. 

Gossett, Mike - Franklin, Ky. Football 1, 2; 
Economics Society 4; Delta Kappa Epsilon. 

Graham, Ginny - Danville, Ky. Student 
Congress 1, 2; "The Prime of Miss Jean 
Brodie" ; Delta Kappa Epsilon Sweetheart; 
Yearbook 3, 4 (Co-Editor 4); Homecoming 
Court; Carnival Queen. 

Grider, Curt - Glasgow, Ky. Football 1, 2, 3, 
4; Intramural Council 3. 

Guarnieri, Lynn M. - Frankfort, Ky. Olde 
Centre 1, 2, 3, 4; Judiciary 1, 4; Pre-Med and 
Science Society 3; Student Congress 4; 
Publications Board 4; Le Cenacle 4. 

Gunther, Clare - Anchorage, Ky. Student 
Congress 1, 4; Field Hockey 1, 2, 4; Cento 
Staff 1, 2; Le Cenacle 1, 2, 4; Circle K 2, 4; Jr. 
Yr. in France; lSA 4; Delta Delta Delta. 

Hales, Stuart, C. - Cincinnati, Oh. Cento 
Staff 1, 2, 3, 4 (Co-Editor 4); Student Con­
gress 2, 3; Publications Board 3; Choir 3, 4; 
Phi Alpha Theta 4 (President); Chain Club 4. 

Hamblin, Mary Ann - Danville, Ky. 
Transferred Jr. Year; Swim Team 3, 4 (Co­
Captain 4); Student Congress 3. 

Hamblin, Melissa E. - Lake Worth, FI. 
Orchestra 1; "Prime of Miss Jean Brodie"; 
Circle K 3, 4; Olde Centre 4. 

Hobson, Amy Lucinda - Memphis, Tn. 
Koinonia 1, Field Hockey 2, 3, 4; ACW 2; 
Dean's List 3; Le Cenacle 3,4 (VP 4); Educa­
tion Club 4 (President); Homecoming Court; 
Kappa Kappa Gamma. 

Hoppenjans, Raymond T. - Florence, Ky. 
Football 1, 2, 3,4; Circle K 2, 3, 4; Dean's List 
2, 3, 4; National Dean's List 3; Accountancy 
Award 3; Economics Society 4; Delta Kappa 
Epsilon. 

Howard, Anne H. - Owensboro, Ky. Beta 
Theta Pi Sweetheart 2, 3; Student Congress 3, 
4; ACW 3,4. 

Howard, Sandance K. - Laura, Ky. Pre-Med 
and Science Society 1; ACW 1, 2; Track 
Team 2; lntramurals 3, 4; Psychology Club 3, 
4 (VP 3, President 4). 

Johnson, Lynne -Smyrna, Ga. Olde Centre 
Staff 1; Dean's List 2, 3,4; Hispanic Society 3, 
4; lntramurals 3, 4. 

Kaltenthaler, Brenda Elizabeth - Mid­
dletown, Ky. Student Congress 3; Track 
Team 3, 4; OIde Centre Staff 4. 

Kidd, William G. - Ft. Thomas, Ky. In­
tramurals 1, 2, 3, 4; Dean's List 1, 2, 3, 4; Stu-



dent Manager Saga 1, 2; Economics Society 
2, 3, 4 (President 4); Psychology 2, 3, 4; Jr. 
Marshal. 

Kondayan, Haig - Lexington, Ky. Dean's 
List 1; Tennis Team 1, 2; Social Board 4; 
Sigma Alpha Epsilon. 

Kuhlenschmidt, Sally - Speed, In. Psy­
chology Club 1, 2, 3, 4 (President 3; VP 4); 
German Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Dean's List 1, 2, 3,4; 
Phi Beta Kappa; Jr. Marshal. 

Langdon, Dean - Louisville, Ky. Cento Staff 
1, 2 (Photo Ed 2); Olde Centre 3 (Photo Ed; 
Business Manager); Centre Players 3,4; Stu­
dent Congress 3; IFC 3, 4 (President 4); 
Sigma Alpha Epsilon (President 4). 

Little, Robin - Smith Mills, Ky. Cento Staff 
1, 2, 3, 4 (Editor 4); Student Congress 1, 2; En­
counter 3 (Chairman); Undergraduate 
fellow 3, 4; Publications Board 3; H.S. 
Truman Scholarship 3, 4; Phi Alpha Theta; 
Chain Club; Omicron Delta Kappa; National 
Dean's List 3, 4; Sigma Chi. 

Maher, Martha A. - Louisville, Ky. Field 
Hockey 1, 2, 3, 4; Softball 2, 3, 4; Intramurals 
2, 3, 4; ACW 2, 4 (President 4); American 
Chemical Society 3, 4; Kappa Kappa Gamma. 

Marquardt, Kristin - Libertyville, II. Ger­
man Society 2,3,4 (President 3); Jr. Marshal; 
Phi Beta Kappa; Vantage Point 3, 4. 

Merchant, David - Frankfort, Ky. Football 
1, 2, 3, 4; Delta Kappa Epsilon. 

Milby, Michael W. - Greensburg, Ky. Foot­
ball 3, 4; Delta Kappa Epsilon. 

Miller, Ralph F. - Ashland, Ky. Football 1, 
2, 3, 4; Track 1; Delta Kappa Epsilon (VP 3); 
Student Congress 4; IFC 4 (VP); IFJ 4. 

Moore, Yancey - Louisville, Ky. French 
Club 1; Olde Centre Staff 3, 4; Law Society 3, 
4; Social Board 4 (President); Sigma Alpha 
Tau. 

Munroe, Kathy M. - Ashland, Ky. In­
tramurals 1, 2, 3; ACW 2; Education Club 3, 
4; World Affairs Club 4. 

Nunnelly, Mark E. - Henderson, Ky. Stu­
dent Congress 1, 2, 3, 4 (President 3); In­
tramural1, 2; Law Society 1,2,3,4 (President 
4); Sigma Chi (President 4); Encounter 3; 
IFC; Omicron Delta Kappa; Chain Club; 
Cento Business Manager 4. 

Oatts, Tom - Loveland, Oh. Track 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Dean's List 3; American Chemical Society 4; 
Analytical Chemistry Award; Sigma Chi (VP 
4). 

Olash, Felix Albert, Jr. - Louisville, Ky. 
Track 1, 2, 3, 4; Pre-Med & Science Society 1, 
2, 3,4; Cross Country 2, 3, 4; Hispanic Society 
4; Sigma Chi. 

Olinger, Glenn Alan - Anchorage, Ky. 
Cento Staff 1, 4; Intramurals 2, 3, 4; Phi 
Kappa Tau. 

Palmer, David G. - Florence, Ky. Track 
Team 1, 2; Pre-Med & Science Society 1, 2, 3, 
4; American Chemical Society 4 (VP 4). 

Pauli, Jon W. - Bowling Green, Ky. Pre-Med 
& Science Society 1, 2, 3, 4 (President 4); 
Choir 1, 2, 3,4; Jr. Marshal; Phi Delta Theta 
(President 4). 

Plote, Bryce L. - Davidson, N.C. Tennis 
Team 1, 2, 3, 4; Pep Band 1, 2; Orchestra. 

Ransdell, Cindy - Somerset, Ky. ACW 3 
(VP); Olde Centre Staff 3; KSD Volunteer; 
Pre-Med and Science Society 4; Alpha Sigma 
Delta. 

Reddoch, Mary Ann - Vicksburg, Ms. 
Muah!!! 1, 2, 3, 4. 

Revis, Jennifer - Cincinnati, Oh. In­
tramurals 1, 2, 3, 4; Orchestra 1; Field 
Hockey 2, 3, 4; French Club 2, 3; Psychology 
Club 2, 3; Phi Sigma Iota; Chain Club; Circle 
K 4; Sigma Alpha Tau; Delta Delta Delta. 

Rosenberg, Rhonda Rae - Atlanta, Ga. 
Cento Staff 1, 3, 4; "Butley"; Sigma Alpha 
Epsilon Sister. 

Ross, Sue "Subaru" - Reading, Oh. Student 
Congress 1; ACW 1, 2 (VP 2); Dean's List 1, 2; 
Intramurals 2, 3, 4; Jr. Marshal; Moore 
Scholarship; Chain Club; Pre-Med & 

Science Society 4; Cento Staff 4; Alpha 
Sigma Delta (President 4). 

Routson, Clint - Hopkinsville, Ky. Track 1; 
Sigma Alpha Epsilon. 

Rucker, Margaret "Molly" - Ashland, Ky. 
Choir 1; Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball 2; 
ACW 1, 2,3,4; Circle K 3,4; French Club 3,4; 
Education Club 3, 4. 

Rugg, Catherine L. - Knoxville, Ky. Choir 1; 
Field Hockey 3; Art Prize 3; Centre Players 
4; Psychology Club 4. 

Russell, Gordon - Ashland, Ky. Swim Team 
1, 2, 3, 4 (Co-Captain 4); French Club 3. 

Serratt, Mary Ann - Independence, Ky. In­
tramurals 1, 2, 3, 4; Student Congress 2, 3; 
Centre Players 2, 3, 4; "Frankenstein", 
"Angel Street"; Cento Staff 3, 4; Social 
Board 3, 4; Carnival Chairman 4. 

Short, Lolita - Harrodsburg,. Ky. BSU 1, 2, 3, 
4; Psychology 1, 2; Centre Players 2, 3, 4; 
Education Club 2, 3, 4; Circle K 2; Student 
Congress 2; BSU Sweetheart 3. 

Slaymaker, Brad - Nashville, Tn. Judiciary 
1; Social Board 1, 2, 3; Soccer 1, 2, 3, 4. 

Stiverson, Charlotte - Columbus, Oh. Gar­
denia, ACW 1, 2, 3, 4 (President 3); KSD 
Volunteer; Student Teacher 4; Kappa Kappa 
Gamma. 

Sullivan, Lynn H. - Brentwood, Tn. Tennis 
Team 1, 2, 3, 4; Spanish Club 1; Circle K 2, 3, 
4; Alumni Board 2, 3, 4; Softball 2, 3, 4; 
Education Club 3; ACW 3, 4. 

Surface, Mary Hall - Bowling Green, Ky. 
Centre Players 1, 2, 3, 4; Centre Choir, 
Singers and Chamber Singers 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Dean's List 1, 2, 3, 4; Judiciary 1; Alumni 
Association Prize 2; "Twelfth Night", "Arms 
and the Man", "Our Town"; Director of "A 
Christmas Carol"; Vantage Point Staff 2, 3 
(Editor 3); Phi Beta Kappa; ODK; Phi Sigma 
Tau; Rodes Prize 3; Cento Staff 3; Jr. 
Marshal; ENCOUNTER; Watson 
Fellowship; Rhodes Scholar. 

Thompson, Stegar - Bowling Green, Ky. 
Swim Team 1; Centre Singers 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Chamber Choir 1, 2, 3,4; Centre Players 1, 2, 
3, 4; Choir 1, 2, 3, 4; "Cabaret", "Sandbox", 
"Twelfth Night", "Frankenstein", "Free to 
be ... ", "The Amorous Flea", Off campus in 
England 2, 4. 

Truitt, Donald L. - Owensboro, Ky. Law 
Society 1, 2, 3, 4; German Society 3, 4; Phi 
Beta Kappa; Phi Alpha Theta; Jr. Marshal. 

Vonderbrink, Matt - Cincinnati, Oh. 
Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Baseball 1, 2, 3, 4; IFC 3, 
4; Delta Kappa Epsilon. 

Whitehouse, Lea - Cincinnati, Oh. 
Cheerleader 2; Softball 2, 3, 4; Circle K 4; 
Homecoming Court. 

Wiggins, Leslie - DeLand, Fl. ACW 1, 2; 
Choir 1, 2, 3, 4; Koinonia 1; Swim Team 2, 3; 
Psychology Club 2; Dance 3, 4. 

Wilkerson, Robbin D. - Paris, Ky. Tennis 
Team 1; Cheerleader 2, 3; Dean's List 2, 3; 
ACW 2; Circle K 4; Hockey Team 4. 

Wright, Tammie G. - Thornton, Ky. Dean's 
List 1, 2, 3, 4; German Club 2, 3, 4; Education 
Club 2, 3, 4; National Dean's List 3, 4. 

171 



Tom Ayers 
John Baker 
Laurie Bouchard 
Pat Bullock 
Paul Burkey 
Craig Ceely 

Eugene Cindea 
Denise Cohen 
Kevin Cottrill 
Laura Craig 
Cathy Davis 
Lori Detro 

Lanelle Edwards 
Nancy Edwards 
Darla Ely 
Darryl Etling 
Kent Ewing 
Joe Ford 

172 

JUNIORS 



Newton Fowler 
Gi-Gi Gabbard 
Brian Gardner 

Jo Garretson 
Robbie Gilliam 
Sallie Goodlett 

Melanie Graves 
Bob Greer 
Lee Anne Groomes 

173 



Nancy Groot 
Angela Hanks 
Martha Hill 
David Hoefer 
Madelyn Hopson 
Kim Hounchell 

Karen Johnson 
Zack Kafoglis 
Jill King 

Scott Koch 
Suzanne Lacy 
Adena Landry 

Alicia Lawson 
Amanda Lees 
Henry Lester 

174 



Cindy Lincoln 
Dave McAfee 
Lynn McCoy 

Bill McDowell 
Melanie Malkin 
Laura Manchester 

Billie Masden 
Brian Miller 
C. Terrell Miller 

Melissa Miller 
Aileen Moore 
Sara Nashold 

Lisa Newberg 
John Nolan 
Pat Onkst 

Danny Pawley 
Lee Marie Pesci 
Jennifer Pritchett 
Margaret Pritchett 
Debbie Rechter 
Georgia Reeves 

175 



Marcia Reid 
Don Richards 
Betsy Rogers 
Julia Russell 
Susan Severs 
David Small 

Bill Smock 
Jennifer Sparrow 
Jennifer Stephenson 
Neil Sterba 
Becky Streible 
Lynn Sturges 

176 



Leslie Tassie 
Carolyn Tomlin 
Mort Trimble 

Karen Tuck 
Chris Vaida 
Ricci Walton 

Ken Ward 
Richard Waterhouse 
Susan Weesner 

Suzanne Wells 
Missy Wiedmer 
Chuck Williams 

Jane Williams 
Lin Williams 
Shayna Wombles 

Taylor Wood 
Nancy Youtsey 
Susan Kubler 

177 



Mary Adams 
Kim Agee 
Yang Hui Ahn 
Fazal Ali 
Tim Arvin 
Fred Askew 

Mike Baker 
Bo Barnes 
Doug Barto 
Todd Bensenhaver 
Teresa Bersch 
Sue Branstetter 

178 

SOPHOMORES 



David Brown 
Leslie Burns 
Ellen Bush 
Janellyn Chaney 
George Connors 
Mickey Cornell 

Margi Cuquet 
Carrie Cushman 
Bev Doss 
Debbie Doss 
John David Dyche 
Brenda Elliott 

Jennifer Ely 
Janie Epling 

Rick Freeman 
John Frymire 

Chris Fugmann 
Dave Gabbard 

Laura Gividen 
Sonia Goodwin 

179 



David Goslin 
Derek Graham 
Anita Green 
George Griffin 
Mark Gwin 
Dan Hall 

Crickett Harmon 
Beth Hickman 
Diane Hoig 
Johnny Howard 
Eric Hubbard 
Lee Imes 

George Jacobs 
Kelly Jenkins 
Beth Jobe 
Susan L. Johnson 
Jack Jones 
Donna Joslin 

180 



George Keller 
Michelle Kelly 
Laurie Latimer 
David Levitch 
Karen Lincoln 
Anita Lukjan 

Matt McCarty 
Jayne McClew 

Brad McKinney 
Cindy McLemore 

Wayne Maher 
Willie Marcum 

Dave Matheny 
Missy Meadows 

Dana Mercer 
Debra Miles 

181 



Norman Minogue 
Brian Moore 
Jairo Moreno 
Leslie Murphy 
Kate Noye 
Mark Ogle 

Jeannie Peaslack 
Dave Penman 
Ruthie Phaire 
Allen Purnell 
Barbie Quick 
Lisa Roberts 

Meg Ross 

Susan Ross 

Jim Rucker 

Julie Rucker 
Joan Ryan 
Tony Sanders 
Scott Silverstein 
Leslie Spears 
Joe Stevenot 

182 



Lee Stromire 
David Summerfield 
Sarah Valentine 
Clare Vines 
Sam Vogt 
Ben Walden 

Mike Ward 
Julie Ware 
Brent Wheeler 

Becky White 
Jackie White 
James Whittle 

Marie Wilkerson 
Lee Woehle 
Deanne Worobitz 

183 



Martha Alexander 
Joanna Angel 
Dan Baker 
Liz Baker 
Sarah Baker 
Kirk Barnes 

Charlie Bausch 
Portia Beck 
Kevin Bedynek 
Kay Bennett 
Tom Bibb 
Will Bowmer 

Don Buchanan 
Chuck Buford 

Joe Bullock 
Gwinna Cahal 

Todd Callaghan 
Melissa Carran 

Steve Center 
Cornelia Chapman 
Elizabeth Chenault 
Carol Coker 
Billy Collis 
Kim Conway 

184 

FRESHMAN 



Tracey Corey 
Bert Corliss 
Brian Cosgriff 
Kim Crase 
David Cummins 
Laura Lee Cundiff 

Lisa Daniel 

Liz Day 

Shari Dengg 
David DeWitt 
Jane Dexter 

Drew Dixon 
Kaki Dowling 
Ruth Dudley 

Gilmore Dutton 
Bobby Edwards 
David Eisman 

185 



Tim Elkins 
Lori England 
Kris Ernstene 

Phil Ferguson 
Clay T. Forsythe 
Allen Fowler 

Dan French 
Lucy Gartland 
Rob Gernert 

Fran Geralds 
Jim Gibson 
Ken Gibson 

Matthew Gill 
Leslie Gividen 
Trish Grady 

Rhonda Graf 
Jackie Gritton 
James Guffey 
Zandria Gwin 
Steve Hacker 
Eric Hagg 

186 



Katy Hall 

Katherine Hancock 

Jeanne Harris 

Herby Hay 

Debi Henry 
Walter Herd 
Sheri Hillman 
Jim Hobson 
Bennie Horrell 
Mac Hubbard 

Pat Hutchens 
Amy Hynden 
Kathy Iler 
Julie Jahr 
Chris H. Johnson 
Jeff Jones 

187 



Robert Jones 
Charlie Kantrow 
Conan Karem 
Adanna Keller 
Nancy Kidd 
Michael King 

Debbie Kircher 

Ron Klump 

Mike Kroger 

Beth Lee 

Mary Lewis 

188 



Todd Lyles 
Phylis Maddox 
Ray Maikkula 
Polly Marcum 
Andee Marshall 
Jackie Masden 

Danny Mason 
Blake Matthews 
Jenny Matthews 
Mary Ella McNeary 
Jenny Medlin 
Dawn Melton 

Terri Mick 
Mary Mock 
Ed Moore 
Amelia Murphey 
Robb Nash 
Scott Neff 

189 



Jesslyn Newhall 
Mary Nicklies 
Nancie Nolan 
Bart Oliver 
Elaine Oney 
Tara Owen 

Kathryn Parker 
Cathy Parsons 
Scott Phillips 

Susan Pitsenbergel 
Salli Playforth 
Sandi Poulter 

Steve Price 
Tim Quinn 
Beth Radford 

Rhonda Raines 
Sally Ray 
Dan Rechter 

Wendy Reed 
Mindy Richardson 
Samantha Richter 

190 



Daniel Rigsby 
Mark Riley 
John Rippy 

• Curtis Rist 
Hal Roach 
Tammy Ross 

Laura Rueff 
Jimmy Russell 
Michelle Rutledge 

191 



Dickey Jo Scott 

Robert Shelton 

Brent Sholar 

David Smith 

Karen Smith 

Amy Spears 
Mary Spence 
Jennifer Stanfield 
Chas Stephens 
Beatrice Stigall 
Lee Anne Stigers 

192 



John Stockmeyer 

Susan Streible 

Robin Tassie 

Jim Thaler 
Suzy Thomason 
Gloria Thompson 
Darla Townsend 
Marguerite Travis 
Glen Turner 

James "Buzz" Turner 
Karen Vance 
David Vest 
Ginger Vogt 
Bill Wade 
Halley Walton 

Kevin West 
Karen Wheeler 
Mark Wheeler 
Billie Wilson 
Didi Withers 
Lucia Worley 

193 



Corning Glass 

194 

• • II 

CORNI a 

Compliments 

of 

Rexnord 

117 N . Third St. 
Danville, Ky 40422 

CONGRATULATIONS 
1980 GRADUATES 

TENTS CAMPERS TRUCK TOPPERS 
OPEN DAILY 9:30-6:00 p .. m. 

,,~_~ ... 236-1j2'3 ' ;> '_ :,~',:~ • 

PRESTON & PRUITT FUNERAL HOME 
Phone 236-4343 517 West Main 

DANVILLE, KENTUCKY 



Commonwealth 
First Federal 

Savings and Loan 

195 



Saga Food Service 

196 



COMPLIMENTS 
OF 

"It's An Easy Thing" 

(TO DO BUSINESS WITH US) 

Stuart Powell 
FORD-MERCURY 

DANVILLE 

PROMPT 
PRINTING 

"29 Years Serving Central Kentucky" 464 West Main St. 
Danville, Ky. 40422 

PHONE 
236-8917 

DRIVE TO 
138 East Main St. 

GREENLEAF SHOPPING 
CENTER 

Western Kentucky 
Gas 

leU se Energy Wisely" 

197 



--

198 

~ ______________ ~~1939 

J IM IU.P1PH 'S 

~ 
Mattingly - Rapier 

Chevrolet .... ' 
S~roboJ (>1 Grow'h In,l O"p"ntbb, ll1v 



450 West Walnut Street 
Danville, Ky. 40422 

237 West Main Street 
Danville, Ky. 40422 

Telephone (606) 236-5762 

313 West Main Street 
Danville, Ky. 40422 

Dial 236-9621 

199 



-A-
Adams, Dinny 97, 149 
Adams, Mary A. 178 
Adcock, David W. 
Agee, Kim 178, 208 
Agyemang, Kojo A. 63 
Ahn, Yang Hui 70, 122, 178 
Aldrich, Seth 72, 73 
Allen, Kelly 70, 90 
Alexander, Martha 70, 94, 114, 

184 
Ali , Fazal 56, 64, 65, 178 
Ambrose, William 
Anderson, Ellen M. 71 
Angel. Jo 125, 184 
Anschel, Laura 
Apro , Timothy 74, 118 
Arvin, Timothy D. 82, 178 
Askew, Frederick 82, 178 
Atchinson, Russell 74, 102, 119, 124 
Atkins, Clara E. 59, 98 
Atteberry, Rebecca S. 
Austin , Jill 71, 134, 135 
Ayers, Thomas C. 92, 172 

-B-
Bach, John D. 72 
Bachman, Lori E. 204 
Baird, Jeffrey 54 
Baker, Dan C. 184 
Baker, Elizabeth 184 
Baker, John 56, 64, 172, 207 
Baker, Michael D. 
Baker, Michael H. 82, 178 
Baker , Sarah E. 184 
Ball. Kenton 98, 156 
Barber, Jane 56, 61, 144 
Barkley, J. Miles 78, 94, 95, 

116, 117 
Barnes, Kirk 108, 110, 184 
Barnes, Robert B. 178 
Barnum, Timothy W. 94, 105, 108 
Barto, Douglas 76, 178 
Barton, Garrett P. 
Bastien, Charles 82 
Bastien, Chris 82, 99, 119 
Baughman, Bonnie 
Baughman, Tom 68, 78, 95, 132, 

138, 207 
Bausch, Charles 119, 184 
Bayless, Donna J. 
Beard, Jeffrey S. 82 , 94 
Beasley, Katherine 63, 71, 204 
Beaudin, Jeff 74, 86,102 
Beck, Eric R. 
Beck, Poria L. 60, 61, 66, 184 
Becker, Lisa K. 156 
Bedynek, Kevin 60, 61, 74, 119, 120, 

184 
Bennett, Anne E. 
Bennett, Elizabeth 71, 169 
Bennett, Gary T. 82, 129, 131 
Bennett, J. Rick 98, 152 
Bennett, Kay F. 94, 95, 184 
Bennett, Vicki 63, 168 
Bensenhaver, Amye 56, 58, 98, 

154 
Bensenhaver, Charles 65, 76, 77, 178 
Berg, Eric 64 
Berger, David A. 72, 129, 131 
Berke, Eric W. 72, 136, 137 
Bersch, Teresa 178 

200 

INDEX 
Bewley , Raylon B. 
Bibb , Thomas M. 61, 74, 102, 184 
Binion , Cliff 74, 102 
Bishop , Christopher L. 74 
Boes, Donald V. 59, 64, 98, 156, 

205 
Bohle , Robert L. 72, 73 
Booker , Noel R. 68, 72, 116, 144 
Botts, Bill 60, 63, 74, 119, 121 
Bouchard, Laurie 60, 61 , 71, 172 
Bowmer, William 82, 184 
Bradbury , Cort 54, 66, 72, 73 
Bradner, Bob 142 
Bradshaw, Bentley 
Bragg, Mary 154 
Branstetter, Marilyn S. 178 
Brelsford, Lynn M. 54 
Brobeck, Kurt I. 80 
Brooker, Mark A. 60, 61, 119 
Brown , Cheryl A. 57, 60, 61, 159 
Brown, David J. 74, 102, 129, 130, 131, 

179 
Brown, John B. 
Browning, David 102 
Browning, Michael S. 76, 128 
Brug, Carolyn M. 161 
Brug, Catherine A. 54, 62, 86, 87, 

96, 99, 143 
Bubb, David 58, 59, 61, 98 , 157 
Bubier, Bruce 80 
Buchanan, Charlotte 98 
Buchanan , Donald D. 72, 102, 184 
Buford, Charles D. 54, 184 
Bullock, Joseph P. 78, 184 
Bullock, Patricia L. 71, 172 
Burkey, Paul 59, 63, 67, 72, 172 
Burns, Jeffrey F. 74, 75, 96, 149 
Burns, Leslie C. 138, 179 
Bush, Ellen 64, 80, 81, 179 
Butler , Robert W. 163 

-c-
Cahal. Gwinna M. 71. 184 
Callaghan, Todd C. 184 
Cain, Sarah E. 57, 59, 60, 61 , 64 , 

114,163 
Camenisch, Anna 58, 98 
Campbell. Sam 61 
Ca rI, Elizab et h B. 71, 165 
Carrell, Ruthie 
Carmicle, Georganna 
Carran, Melissa 184 
Cash, Susan P. 56 
Ceely, Craig R. 61, 72, 172 
Center, Stephen D. 184 
Chaney, Janellyn 179 
Chapman , Cornelia 184 
Cheatham, David 64 
Chenault, Elizabeth 71, 184 
Christopher, Michael M. 
Cindea, Eugene C. 76, 77, 105, 119, 

172 
Clark, Douglas B. 
Clark, Susan 63, 71, 96, 136, 168 
Clarke, Percy C. 78 
Clary, Greg 72, 162 
Cleavinger, Kelly 137, 151 
Clem mens, Julie 114, 159 
Clements, Michael A. 94, 102 
Clever, Bert 
Clifton, Gary 102 
Clontz, Joseph B. 74, 150 
Cofer, Chip 72, 116 
Cohen, S. Denise 54, 63, 71, 122, 

134, 172 
Coker, Carol 122, 184 
Co lbert , Julie 
Collis, William S. 76, 184 
Colomb, Bart ley J. 74 
Connors, George 60, 83, 179 
Conway, Kimberly 55, 70, 139, 

184 
Comingore, Lisa 163 
Cooney, David 108 
Copley, Danita 111, 113, 125 
Corey, Tracey 71, 185 
Corliss, Roberta 185 
Cornell, Michelle 56, 57, 179 
Cosgriff, Brian K. 74, 102, 185 
Cottrill, Kevin 74, 102, 172 
Craig, Laura A. 66, 71, 122, 123, 

124, 172 
Crase, Kim 185 
Crenshaw, Eddie 78 
Cronen, Michael 
Crossett, Clay 76, 118, 119, 121 
Cummins, David 185 
Cundiff, Laura L. 122, 185 
Cunningham, Jim 
Cuquet, Marguerite L. 57, 111 , 134, 

179 
Curnutte, Tony 60, 74, 102 
Curtis, Steven 108, 119, 120 
Cushman, Carrie A. 70, 179 

-D-
Daniel , Lisa M. 71, 86, 94, 134, 

135, 185 
Davis, Catherine S. 63, 67, 70, 

127, 172 
Day, Elizabeth A. 185 
Day, Fred 76, 94 
Dea ton, Kelley 'Corky' 76, 132 
Denison, John 78 
DeMunbrun, Suzanne 63 
Dengg, Shari K. 61, 125, 127, 185 
Detro, Lori E. 54, 71, 172 
Deval , Scott 159 
DeWitt, David 74, 102, 185 
Dexter, Jane 70, 185 
Dexter, Tim 74, 102 
Dickens, Scott T. 82, 116 
Dillard , Cherilyn R. 71, 137, 148 
Distler, Pam 111, 113, 149 
Dixon, Robert A. 54, 76, 185 
Doerger, Mark 74, 108 
Donlon, Jim 138 
Dorsey, David D. 76, 160 
Doss, Beverly 179 
Doss , Debra E. 179 
Dotson, Danny P. 72, 73, 136 
Dowling, Kaki 71, 185 
Dragone , Christopher 82, 128 
Drake, Gary 60, 61, 102 
Driesler, Dee Anne 
Dudley , Ruth 71, 185 
Dulworth, Chan 71, 148 
Duncan, William G. 82, 147 
Dunham, Lee 64, 65, 205, 207 
Dunn, Janet 63, 98, 159 
Durant, Scott F. 76 
Dutton, C. Gilmore 66, 185 
Dyche, John D. 74, 179 

-E-
Earthman, John 116 
Eckstei n, Barry S. 118 



Eden, H . Brad 82, 83, 129, 131, 
137 

Edwards, Bobby G. 185 
Edwards, Lanell e 71, 105, 172 
Edwards, Nancy 172 
Edwards, Ray 73, 78, 79 
Edwards , William R. 54, 55, 61 
Eisman, David 97, 185 
Elkins, Timothy T. 186, 188 
Elliott, Brenda A. 179 
Ely, Darla 111, 112, 113, 125, 126, 

127,172 
Ely, Jennifer 70, 95, 179 
Ely, William R. 68, 80 
Engelhard, Marta C. 56, 164 
England, Lori A. 186, 188 
Epling, Jane 70, 74, 134, 135, 

179 
Erlanger, Susan 152 
Ernstene, Kristin 186,188 
Etling, P. Darryl 54, 172 
Evans, C. Tom 153 
Evans, Danie l C. 
Evans, Susan N. 161 
Evans , Wes ley M. 102, 119, 120 
Ewing, E. Kent 172 

-F-
Fehribach, Joseph D. 58, 59, 61 , 

98, 164 
Fentress, Jeffrey G. 80 
Ferguson, Alan S. 82 
Ferguson, C. Philip 64,186,188 
Fields, Thomas 57, 67, 118 
Finnell, J. Scott 74 
Fleece, Lindsey 71 
Ford, Joseph A. 172 
Forsythe, Clay 78, 186, 188 
Fowler, Allen V. 63, 82, 186, 188 
Fowler, Newton B. 59, 82, 173 
Franks, Susan 92 
Frazier, Celest M. 61 
Freeman, Marla 63 
Freeman, Rick 76, 179 
French, Daniel P. 78, 132, 186, 188 
Friedman, Mark L. 82 , 138, 146 
Frisina, Karen 54, 59, 61, 63, 86, 87, 

114, 142, 204 
Frymire, John M. 65 , 82, 179 
Fugmann, C. Chris 105, 106, 107, 179 

-G-
Gabbard, Dave 82, 179 
Gabbard, Linda G. 54, 57, 70, 173 
Gardner, Brian C. 66, 73, 74, 102, 

173 
Garretson, Kelsi 54, 71, 173, 205 
Gartland, Lucinda A. 186, 188 
Geiler, W. Reid 78, 162 
Gernert, George R. 186, 188 
Geralds, Fran 71, 186, 188 
Gibson, Jim 66, 82, 108, 186, 188 
Gibson, Kenneth 132, 186, 188 
Gil( Matthew W. 55, 63, 82, 102, 119, 

120, 186, 188 
Gilliam, Robbie L. 173 
Gividen, Laura L. 179, 208 
Gividen, Leslie A. 71 , 137, 186, 188, 

208 
Glennon, Bryan P. 
Glish, Gregory F. 102, 105 
Goetzinger, John 74, 75, 150 
Goins, Melinda J. 59, 68, 98, 145 
Goodlet, Judy A. 165 
Goodlett, Sallie M. 57, 59, ·61, 

114, 173 
Goodwin, Sonia L. 179 

Goolsby, Mike 
Goslin, David T. 82, 116, 117, 180 
Gossett, Michael 74 
Gracey, Robert A. 76, 105 
Grady, Patricia M. 60, 61, 186, 

188 
Graf, Rhonda S. 134, 186, 188 
Graham, Derek S. 180 
Graham, Ginny 86, 87, 96, 139, 161, 

208 
Graves, Melanie 173 
Gray, Garland D. 72 
Green, Anita G. 111, 113, 134, 180 
Green, Jim Bob 102, 103 
Greer, Robert E. 60, 82, 173 
Grider, Curt 74, 102, 145 
Griffin, George W. 82, 132, 182 
Gritton , Jackie 186, 188 
Groomes, Lee Anne 71, 173 
Groot, Nancy L. 54, 57, 63, 70, 

114, 115, 125, 174 
Groves, Robert H. Jr. 78, 92, 93 
Guarnieri, Lynn 62, 66, 158 
Guarnieri, Richard 72 
Guffey, James M. 186, 188 
Guinn, Mark 78, 79 
Gulick, Richard 102, 119 
Gunkelman, Doug 78, 79, 102 
Gunther, Clare 57, 63, 66, 71, 114, 

115, 150, 205 
Gwin, Mark D. 82, 182 
Gwin, Zandria 186, 188 

-H-
Hacker, Stephen 76, 77, 186, 188 
Hagg, Eric 78, 79, 186, 188 
Hales, Stuart C. 58, 65 
Haliday, Culver 207 
Hall , Daniel L. 76, 128, 182 
Hall , Kathryn 65, 187, 189 
Hall, Thomas N. 76 
Hamblin, Mary Ann 105, 151 
Hamblin , Melissa E. 63, 142, 208 
Hamilton , Betty Nell 
Hamilton, Laura F. 66, 149 
Hancock, Katherine H. 70, 187, 

189 
Hanks, Angela L. 54, 60, 134, 174 
Hargan , Susan 
Harmon , Marjorie 180 
Harris , Jeanne 105, 187, 189 
Harris , William T. 72 
Harrison, Jeffrey W. 76, 119 
Harrieon, Jennifer 
Hay, Herby 102, 187, 189 
Hay es, Cheryl L. 57 
Healey, Daniel J. 
Henderso n, Mark 57, 82 
Henry, Debi 64, 187, 189 
Hensley, Gail 
H erd, Walter 55, 72, 187, 189 
Hickman, Elizabeth 180 
Hill, Jeffrey M. 
Hill , Martha E. 174 
Hillman, Sh eri 61, 65, 187, 189 
Hipp, Greta 
Hobson , Amy L. 57, 71, 86 , 87 , 114, 

115, 158 
Hobson, James 76, 187, 189 
Hoefer, David A. 58, 64, 65, 80, 174 
Hoig, Diane C. 60, 61, 180 
Holder, Charles M. 72 
Hollenbach, John 76 
Hoi t, Jeffrey L. 82 
Hoover, Jeff 108 
Hoppenjans, Ray 63 , 74, 96, 98, 102, 

150, 204 

Hopson, Madelyn E. 60, 61, 63, 71, 
174 

Horrell, Bennie A. 108, 187, 189 
Horsey, Jeff 76, 77, 108 
Hounchell, Kim 59, 60, 61, 66, 67, 

68, 71, 122, 124, 174 
How-ard, Anne H. 166 
Howard, Bradley M. 72 
Howard, Johnny 132, 180 
Howard , Sandance 165 
Howe, Carla J. 158 
Hubbard , Eric 80, 180 
Hubbard, Nora M. 61, 187, 189 
Humbert , Jayson 80, 144 
Hummel , Norb 54, 61, 74, 102, 103, 

204 
Hutchens, Patrick 102,119,187 
Hyden, Amy 70, 187 

-1-
lIer, Kathryn S. 71, 125, 187 
Imes, Lee 80, 180, 206 
Ingram, Phillip F. 
Irwin , Robert A. 82 

-J-
Jacobs, George 105, 180 
Jahr, Julia A. 111, 125, 126, 

187 
Jay, S. Carter 81 
Jenkins , Kelly 57, 180 
Jobe , Beth 180 
Johnson, Christopher H . 54, 187 
Johnson , Karen R. 174 
Johnson , Mark 72, 73 
Johnson, Susan L. 54, 180 
Johnson, Susan M. 71 
Johnson , W. Dennis 102, 150 
Johnston , Lynne 57, 98, 158 
Jones, Jack 72, 102, 180 
Jones, Je ffrey W. 187 
Jones, Robert R. 188 
Joslin , Donna 180 

-K-
Kafoglis, Zachary 78, 102, 104, 

174 
Kaiser , Allison 64, 91, 93 
Kaltenthaler, Brenda 122, 208 
Kamenish , Gail 80 
Kantrow , Charles M. 82, 188 
Karem , Conan 74, 102, 103, 188 
Keene, Jeffrey D. 74, 102, 119 
Ke lly, Susan M. 181 
Kelley, Mike 74, 102, 204 
Keller, Adanna 71, 188 
Keller, George 181 
Kelty , Steve 60, 61, 72, 105 
Kessinger, Robert 74, 102 
Keyser, Greg 60, 61, 74, 75, 102, 

150 
Kidd, Lisa M. 158 
Kidd , Nancy 188 
Kincaid, Elaine 
King, James W. 137 
King , Jillanna 71, 174 
King, Michael D. 188 
Kircher, Deborah L. 188 
Kissling, Sarah F. 
Klump , Ron 188 
Klump, William 63, 74, 98, 99, 

149 
Koch, Scott R. 68, 76, 132, 

174 
Kondayan, Haig 

201 



Kowalk, Marc 74, 87, 204 
Kroger, Paul M. 78, 79, 188 
Kruse, Barry 64 
Kubler, Susan O. 70, 71, 81 , 177 
Kuhlenschmidt , Sally 56, 68, 98, 

154 
Kyle, Tracie 62, 158 

-L-
Lacy, B. Suzanne 174 
LaFollette, Latelle 78 
LaGesse, Kathryn 66 
Langdon, Dean 60, 66, 68, 80, 99, 

152 
Landry, Adena M. 58, 59, 94, 

174 
Latimer, Laura 71, 114,181 
Lawler, Don 78 
Lawson, Alicia 174 
Leake, Richard A. 54 
Lee, Elizabeth L. 188 
Lees, Amanda D. 65, 111, 138, 174 
Leggett, Al 74 
Levy, Sarah A. 61, 80 
Levitch, David L. 76, 181 
Lester, Henry 76, 77, 174 
Lewis, Mary E. 71, 188 
Likins, David 74, 102, 151, 206 
Lincoln, Cynthia A. 66, 175 
Lincoln, Karen E. 181 
Little, Robin L. 59, 82, 98, 102, 

162 
Lovelace, Joseph L. 72, 108 
Lownds, Steven D. 72, 73 
Lukjan, Anita 181 
Lyles, Todd 189 
Lyons, Shawn J. 68, 72, 102 

-M-
McAfee, David 74, 102, 104, 

175 
McCarty, Matt 82, 181 
McClew, Jayne E. 70, 181 
McCowan, Priscilla 
McCoy, Linda S. 175 
McCracken, John H. 72 
McCubbin, Donna B. 
McDade, Elizabeth 1. 
McDowell. William L. 92, 175 
McGown, Cliff 74, 161 
McGurn, Mike 78, 102, 136 
McKee, Mary R. 58, 59, 156 
McKinney, John B. 72, 128, 181 
McLemore, Cynthia J. 67, 71,125, 

127, 134, 181 
McNeary, Mary E. 54, 189 
McShane, Kevin 
Machal, Judith 
Mackin, Jeff 105, 128 
Maclure, John 78, 79 
Maddox, Phylis 70, 71, 75, 189 
Mahaffey, Melinda 
Maher, Martha A. 54, 62, 71, 114, 

115, 158 
Maher, Wayne T. 118, 119, 181 
Maikkula, Ray 82, 94, 95, 119, 

120, 189 
Major, Al 74 
Malkin, Melanie S. 80, 175 
Mallon, Vince 74 
Manchester, Laura F. 54, 57, 60, 71, 

114, 115, 175 
Mann, Howard O. 68, 74 
Marcum, William E. 61, 76, 181 
Marcum, Polly H. 70, 189, 207 
Marquardt, Kris 56, 61, 64, 98, 164 
Marshall. Andrea J. 189 

202 

Masden, Billie F. 57, 175 
Masden, Jackie 126, 127, 189 
Mask, Adrian R. 63, 82, 102, 120 
Mason, Francis D. 189 
Matheny, Dave 60, 61, 181 
Matthews, Blake 72, 189 
Matthews, Jennifer G. 189 
May, M. Randy 82, 204 
Maze, Donald A. 
Meadows, Nora 'Missy' 70, 181 
Medlin, Jenny L. 70, 189 
Melander, Charles H. 76, 77 
Melton, Dawn 71, 189 
Menefee, Gregory C. 82 
Mercer, Dana 54, 181 
Merchant, David L. 74, 102, 150 
Mick , Terri T. 66, 71, 189 
Middleton, David 
Milburn, Joseph A. 72 
Milby, Michael W. 74, 102, 169 
Miles, Debra 54, 66, 181 
Miller, Brian G. 59, 63, 65, 68, 

72, 175 
Miller, C. Terrell 59, 82, 175 
Miller, Melissa A. 80, 175 
Miller, Ralph F. 68, 74, 75, 102, 

142 
Minogue, Norman C. 80, 182, 204 
Mitchell, Robbie 66,82,132,133 
Mock, Mary 71, 189 
Moore, Ai leen W. 62, 71, 175 
Moore, Brian L. 82, 182 
Moore, Edward 1. 60, 66, 78, 189 
Moore, Kathy J. 86, 87, 158 
Moore, Matt 74 
Moore, Yancey L. 54, 142 
Moreno, Jairo 182 
Morris, William M. 
Morton, Thomas L. 82 
Mulcahy, Kevin P. 74,129,131 
Mullins, Jeff 82, 108 
Mundt, Jon G. 76 
Munroe, Kathy Munn 146 
Murphy, Jim 74 
Murphy, M. Leslie 182 
Murphy, Marilyn 189 
Myers, D. Chris 
Myers, Duncan 74 

- N-
Naiser, J. Greg 74, 102 
Napier, Mark 92 
Nash, Robb 82, 189 
Nashold, Sara 122, 175 
Neff, Scott 76, 189 
Newberg, Lisa 59, 175 
Newhall, Jesslyn 65, 190 
Newman, Dennis 76, 129, 131 
Nicklies, Mary B. 61, 190 
Noble, Trina 
Noel, William D. 
Nolan, John S. 80, 175 
Nolan, Nancie C. 70, 190, 207 
Norman, Helen 
Noye, Katherine S. 64, 182 
Nunnelly, Mark 59, 68, 93, 98, 

146 

- 0-
Oakley, John R. 
Oatts, Tom 82, 119, 120, 146 
Odor, Sabrina R. 153 
Ogle, Mark A. 82, 108, 109, 129, 

131 , 182 
Olash, F. Al 82,118,119,120 
Olinger, Glenn A. 78, 166 
Oliver, Bart 74, 190 

Onkst, Patricia K. 56, 64, 65, 
175 

Oney, Elaine M. 65, 190 
Otchere, Fred 56, 63, 116 
Overstreet, David S. 
Owen, Tara B. 70; 94, 190, 

206 

-p-
Padgett, Cassie 
Palmer, David G. 145, 149 
Parker, B. Frank 82, 83, 138, 

146 
Parker, Kathryn 61, 71,190 
Parks, Gregory 63, 80 
Parsons, Cathy 190 
Pauli, Jon W. 76, 98, 160 
Patrick, David 74 
Pawley, Danny 60,61,72,108,109, 

110,129,131,175 
Peaslack, Jennie 182 
Penman, Dave A. 76, 132, 182 
Perkins, Anne C. 
Perkins, Kevin 78, 79 
Pesci, Lee 105, 175 
Pessin, Neil L. 
Phaire, Ruth M . 63, 182 
phillips, Gary S. 82, 102, 190 
Phill ips, Sarah 125 
Pierce, Cindi 71, 79 
Pierce, John C. 78 
Pisano, Thomas 78 
Pitsenberger, Susan 71, 105, 190 
Playforth, Salli 70, 190 
Plott, Bryce 162, 132 
Polio, Joseph 59, 61, 74, 102 
Pope, James M. 72, 108, 129, 

130, 131 
Poulter, Sandra K. 190 
Price, Pamel a A. 71 
Price, Steven W. 190 
Pritchett, Jennifer L. 54,94,111, 

112, 113, 175 
Pritchett, Lawrence F. 78 
Pritchett, Margaret A. 80, 81, 175 
Purnell, Allen D. 82, 182 

-Q-
Quick, Barbie 54, 60, 182 
Quillin, John P. 102, 103 
Quinn, Timothy O. 82, 102, 190 

-R-
Radford, Al 74, 75, 105 
Radford, Elizabeth 190 
Raines, Rhonda 63, 190 
Ransdell, Cindy L. 154 
Rasberry, David E. 80, 92, 93, 

153 
Ray, Sally J. 190 
Ray, Stephen E. 
Rechter, Dan 74, 132, 190 
Rechter, Debbie 175 
Recob, Phil 78, 79 
Reddoch, Mary Ann 136 
Reed, Wendy L. 71, 122, 190 
Ress, Kurt W. 78, 79 
Revis, Jennifer 61, 71, 114, 151, 

204 
Richards, Donald J. 61, 72, 177 
Richardson, Mindy 190 
Richardson, Preston 132, 144 
Richter, Samantha 67, 95, 122, 123, 

124, 137, 190 
Ridge, Craig 102, 103 
Rigsby, Robert D. 191 



Riley, Mark P. 76, 191 
Rippy, John T. 76, 191 
Rist , Curtis 78, 191 
Roach, Hal W. 191 
Roberts, Lisa S. 70, 182 
Roberts, Mark 60, 78 
Robertson, Booker 63, 74 
Robey , Angelique S. 
Rodes, John 76 , 128 
Rodes, Robert M. 72, 73 
Rogers , Betsy 176 
Rolfes, Richard 78 
Rose, Debora L. 63, 167 
Rose, Jam es 78, 167 
Rosenberg, Rhonda R. 
Ross, C. Sue 98 , 155 
Ross , Donna R. 56 
Ross , Margaret E. 80 , 182 
Ross, Susan L. 54, 92, 182, 205 
Ross, Tammy J. 191 
Ross, William 
Rou tson, Cli nt 153 
Rucker, Jim 76, 182 
Rucker, Julia H. 182 
Rucker, Margaret 166 
Rucker, Pa ul D. 
Rueff , Laura L. 94, 95, 124, 191 
Rugg, Catherine L. 
Rush, Tim 72, 137 
Russell, E. Gordy 105, 148 
Russell, Jam es 63,82,129,131, 

191 
Russell, Juli a M. 60,70, 176 
Rutledge, Michelle L. 54 , 70, 191 
Ruth, Steven J. 80 
Ryan, Joan 94, 111 , 182 
Ryan, Robert 82, 108, 129, 131 

-s-
Sampson, Bernard G. 
Sanders, Jeffrey M. 74 
Sanders, Tony 82, 128, 182 
Sass, Joe 74, 102 
Saufley, Church 72 
Schiffli, Anna 
Schiwietz, Steve 78 
Schletker, Steven 66, 67, 73, 74, 

98, 148 
Schlosser, R. Jeff 102, 149 
Scott, Dickey J. 91, 93, 122, 192 
Scott, John B. 80 
Seratt, Mary Ann I. 54, 143, 205 
Severs, Susan L. 176 
Shadburne, James E. 76, 77, 116,117, 

139 
Shannon, Michael 102, 103 
Shaver , John W. 
Shelton , Robert D. 192 
Short, Lolita 54, 63 
Sibert, James 67, 74 , 136, 137 
Silverstein, David S. 76, 182 
Simon, Scott 78 
Simpson, David W. 
Slaymaker, C. Brad 67 
Sledd, T. Hart 72, 129, 131 
Small, David M. 61, 176 
Smith, David 74, 102, 192 
Smith, James A. 76, 160 
Smith , Karen S. 192 
Smock, Bill 74, 176 
Sonntag, Barb 60, 61, 63, 71, 114, 

115, 125, 127 
Sparrow, Jennifer E. 60, 63, 70, 114, 

115, 176 
Spears, Amy 54, 71, 192 
Spears, Leslie G. 182 
Spence, Mary 70, 192 

Stachler, Tom 74 
Stanfield , Jennifer 70,125,192 
Steele, Samuel V. 
Stephens, Charles E. 82, 87, 192 
Stephens , Claude E. 55, 82, 83, 

147 
Stephens, Don R. 80 
Stephenson, Jen 71, 176 
Sterba , Ne il M. 82, 108. 109, 110, 

176 
Stevenot, Joseph E. 54, 63 , 82, 182 
Stevens, Kenneth L. 
Stewart, Tom 82 
Stigall, Beatrice 192 
Stigers, David R. 82, 98, 129, 131 , 

167 
Stigers, Lee Anne 70, 87, 192 
Stivenson, Charlotte L. 71, 155 
Stockmeyer, John E. 76, 94, 118, 

193 
Streb Ie, Susan A. 57, 59, 61 , 63 
Streible, Rebecca 54, 56, 57, 61, 

176 
Streible, Susan M. 59, 193 
Strom ire, Stephanie L. 60, 66, 70, 

183 
Stumpp, Edward A. 82 , 116 
Sturges, V. Lynn 54, 60 
Sullivan, Lynn H. 63, 125, 126, 127, 

169, 176 
Sullivan, John 54 
Summerfield, David G. 80, 93, 183 
Surface, Mary Hall 58, 59, 68, 93, 

98, 157 
Sutton, Linda E. 
Sweet, Veta 
Sza bo, L. Su e 

-T-
Tassie , Leslie 57, 71, 177 
Tassie, Robi 93, 125, 126, 127 
Thaler, Jim 61, 71, 177 
Thomason, Susan V. 71, 193 
Thompson, Gloria 193 
Thompson, Stegar 54, 91, 92, 99, 

157 
Thorngate, John 59, 82 
Tomlin, Carolyn 177 
Townes, John N. 
Townsend, Darla 54, 71, 193 
Travis, Marguerite 70, 79, 193 
Trimble, Mort 66, 74, 136, 177 
Truitt, Donald L. 58, 98, 164 
Tuck , Karen L. 61, 71, 177 
Turner , Glen 74, 183 
Turner , James D. 102, 193 

-u-
Urevick, Chuck 59, 68, 74, 125 

-v-
Vaida, Chris J. 177 
Valentine, Sarah M. 54, 71, 183 
Vance, Karen A. 193 
VanderKooy, Joseph 78 
Vest, David 74, 102, 104, 173 
Vines, Clare M. 123, 183, 208 
Vogt, Samuel L. 72, 183 
Vogt, Virginia A. 71, 193 
Vonderbrink , Matt D. 74, 96, 108, 

109, 144 

-w-
Wachendorf, Erich 
Wade, William R. 193 

Walden, Ben P. 183 
Waller, Mark A. 
Walls, John M. 
Walton, Halley 71,193 
Walton, Ricci 177 
Ward, Felicity 59, 63, 136, 166 
Ward, J. Ken 60 , 64, 177 
Ward, Michael 74, 102, 103, 183 
Warden, Sabrina L. 111 
Ware, Julie 87, 139, 183 
Waterhouse, Richard 56, 64, 177 
Watkins, David 102 
Webb, Stuart 72 
Weber, Dave 
Weber, Tony 74, 129, 130, 131, 136, 

137 
Weesner, Susan D. 57, 71 , 177 
Wells, Suzanne 57, 70, 177 
West , J. Kevin 74, 102, 193 
West, Michael 74 , 102 
Wethington , George 68, 80 
Wheeler, Brent R. 76, 183 
Wheeler, Karen J. 193 
White, Becky 71, 183, 207 
White, Ja ckie M. 111, 183 
White, Joseph 80 
White , M. Kris 71 , 143 
Whitehouse , Lea 63, 86, 87, 126, 

127, 136, 168 
Whitlow, Jeffr ey 78 
Whittle. James I. 61,118,119,183 
Wiedmer, Missy 63, 70, 77 
Wiggins, Leslie L. 152 
Wilkerson, Marie A. 71 , 183 
Wilkerson, Robbin D. 62, 63, 114, 

145 
Willett, Lam bert 102 
Williams , Charles 74, 177 
Williams, Jane A. 177 
Williams, Lin 80, 81, 177 
Williams , Ron 147 
Williams, Russell A. 74, 105 
Wilson, Billie A. 193 
Wilson, Cindy 
Wilson , David M. 
Wilson, Frank B. 
Winstead, Kurt 54 
Wiseman, Philip J. 78, 87 
Withers, Diane K. 60, 66, 95, 193 
Woehle, Lee L. 122, 183, 208 
Wombles, Jeanne E. 
Wombles, Shayna 70, 177 
Wood, D. Taylor 66, 78, 128, 

177 
Woodcock , Greg 108 
Woods, Eddie L. 129, 130, 131 
Worley, Lucia J. 193 
Worobetz, Deanne 183 
Wright , David 78 
Wright, Tammie G. 98, 155 

-y-
Yates, Daniel 54, 63, 72, 73, 

137 
Youtsey , Nancy L. 71, 114, 177 

203 



1. 

6. 

204 

Classes are important to any student, but free 
time becomes especially valuable during college, 
and there are many ways to spend it. Centre has 

many activities to choose from, among them: 1. 
Mike Kelley, Ray Hoppenjans, and Norb Hummel 
engage in a donut eating contest. 2. Students and 

faculty sing Christmas carols. 

3. Art classes take a lot of time to get things "just 
right". 4. Jo Garretson, Mary Ann Serratt, and 
Susan Ross wait for "The Rocky Horror Picture 
Show" to begin . 5. Clare Gunther enjoys the nice 
weather as she "wheels" around campus. 

2. 

7. 

8. 



3. 

4. 

6. A common sight in Young Hall: trying to cram 
before a Chern Eq test. 7. One way to have a change 

of pace is to go to Germany like Randy May, 
Katherine Beasley, Norman Minogue , Lori 

Bachman and Marc Kowalk. 8. 1, 2, 3 - Jump! 

9. 

Jenny Revis and Karen Frisina play in the snow. 

5. 

10. 

9. Pinball challenges one's reflexes and 
concentration. 10. Don Boes and Lee Dunham blow 
their tops. 

205 



1. 

7. 

206 

1. Tara Owen receives some advice from Bonnie 
Brantley about her schedule. 2. It's time to boogie 

down at the BSU dance. 7. Dave Likins sees 
something more interesting than his food at Cowan. 
8. Lee Imes spends part of her week working in the 

Hangout. 

8 . 

2. 



3. 4. 

5. 

9. 

6. 

3. Tom Baughman tries to 
improve his backhand and burn 
off a few calories. 4. Snow bring 
a new obstacle to overcome on 
the way to class. 5. Becky White, 
Polly Marcum, and Nancie Nolan 
watch an intramural football 
game. 6. Studying takes up much 
of a Centre student's time. 9. 
Culver Halliday enjoys himself 
at a private party. 

207 



We have had many difficulties this year in 
producing the yearbook, and had it not been 
for Rick Nahm, many Student Congress mem­
bers and tons of Patrons and Alumni, this book 
may still be in the "dream" stage, rather than a 
reality. Financial pro blems aside, many thanks 
go to Albert Leggett , Todd Bensenhaver and 
Peggy Frisbi e who provided most of the 
photographs for the book. 

We hope you' ll enjoy this book despite the 
delays. If you do, let those involved know 
about it. 

208 

Take care Centre! 
Laura Gividen 

and 
Ginny Graham 

OLDE CENTRE STAFF 
Opening - Laura Gividen, Ginny Graham 
Faculty - Brenda Kaltenthaler 
Clubs - Yancey Moore, Laura Gividen 
Events - Laura Gividen 
Sports - Laura Gividen 
Seniors - Mary McKee, Laura Gividen 
Classes - Laura Gividen, Lynn Guarnieri 
Ads - Ken Ward, Laura Gividen 
Closing - Laura Gividen 

And others who helped with typing, errands 
and dirty work in general: Jennifer Sparrow, 
Leslie Gividen, Melissa Hamblin, Lee Woehle, 
and Paul Burkey. 







SPECIFICATIONS 

Using 208 pages with a press run of 750 
copies, the 1980 edition of alde Centre, the of­
ficial publication of The Centre College of 
Kentucky was printed by the Delmar Printing 
Company in Charlotte, North Carolina. 

The cover design was inspired by a Gulf­
Western Annual Report using alternating 
screens of PMS 294 40 % and 80% , with the 
design blocks silver embossed. The design was 
silkscreened on a Lexotone material employ­
ing a wrap-around technique. The artwork 
used in the blocks is illustrative of the various 
divisions of the campus community. 

The endsheet and division page designs 
were created to illustrate the diversity of the 
cover design, while simultaneously emphasiz­
ing a specific division through the use of a 
representative photograph. All copy was set in 
Melior type, with headlines in Melior Bold. 




